EAC.

HIGH QUALITY SYSTEM

e e ]

TEALL  HY-J06 Video Cantie Reconder

SERVICE MANUAL

MU-306

Video Cassette Recorder

High Quality VHS

CAUTION
A\ Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components.
They must always be replaced with identical components-
refer to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replace-

ment.

Effective ; October 1990 57040490-00




CONTENTS

1.SERVICEJIGAND TOOLS . ... e e e e e 1-1
2. MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENT ... i e 2-1
3. ALIGNMENT INSTRUCTIONS ... .. e 3-1
4 TEST POINT e 4-1
5. P.C.BOARD TOP ANDBOTTOM VIEWS .. ... ... ... .. 5-1
6. EXPLODED VIEWS . ... e 6-1
7.8CHEMATIC DIAGRAM .. ... 7-1
B.WAVEFORMS ... 8-1
9. LEAD IDENTIFICATIONS . ..ttt e e e 9-1

IN SUPPLEMENTARY & PARTS LIST




ST-3

1. SERVICE JIG AND TOOLS

Fig. No, Jig ltem Part No, Adjustment
J—=1 Alignment Tape F6-N or X Value / Envelope Waveform
F6-NS / Audio Control Erase Head Azimuth
F6-NS : 2 Head LP Model
Alignment Tape F6-A Audio Control Erase Head Height and Tilt
(Normal Audio Model)
F6-S2 Audio Control Erase Head Height Adjustment
(Linear Stereo Model)
Alignment Tape Fo-H) Audio Output Adjustment (Hi-Fi Stereo Model)
Alignment Tape FB-VF Half Loading Arm Height Adjustment
(Index Model)
J—2 Driver Large VT-6-002 X Value
(Special)
Driver Smail VT-6-003 Guide Roller
(Special)
J=3 Mirror VFX-0169 Tape Transportation Check
J—14 Box Driver M3 Marketing goods Guide Pole / Audio Control Erase Head Height

Box Driver M2

Marketing goods

Half Loading Arm Height (Index Model!)

1-1




2—1 TAPE TRANSPORT ADJUSTMENT FLOW CHART

H
i

2. MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENT

SET UP AND START

L ol

1

Ad:;ust the height of the following
parts:
« Impedance roller
- Tape guide
~Guide rollers (supply side
and take-up side) i
(Section 2-2)

1
{
e e : NG
ma2i¢ zhe tape for curling or Adjust the tilt of the audio
rr235:n3 at the supply and take-up control erase head
w-de rallers. (Fig. 2-3)
I (Section 2-3)
{
cagrsr the X value
‘ (Section 2-4) l
e Perform the final tape transport
l test by checking the following : NG
o (The tape runs normally without
- :he envelope curling or creasing in the REC or
(Section 2-H) PLAY mode,)
|
l T
- NG l
<acv e envelope
e COMPLETION
l — ,
- — Adjust the height of the tape -
sadjust the AUDIO Section guide, - (Section 2-2) ————
1} Audio Control Erase Head height -
(Section 2-6)
2} Azimuth (Section-2-7)
|
l
: NG
. wheck t=e audio output
l
There te following NG Adjust the following:
© > value - (Section 2-4, Section 2-5)
. -elope —
I
MA-11




2—-2 TAPE RUNNING POSITION ADJUSTMENT
(GUIDE ROLLER/TAPE GUIDE/IMPEDANCE ROLLER)

1. Perform the height adjustment for the following items to obtain the proper tape running position,
@ Impedance Roller
@ Guide Roller (Supply side)
@ Guide Roller (Take-up side)
@ Tape Guide

Fig. 2-1

2. Load a blank tape and set the VCR to the PLAY mode, Check the tape transport at points “A” and “B"
as shown in Fig, 2-1. .

3. Operate the VCR between the PLAY and STOP modes several times
4. Observe the tape transport at the lead surface of the cylinder during the PLAY mode, and confirm

that the tape runs smoothly along the lead surface of the cylinder without slipping downward or
upward, (Refer to Fig, 2-2.) '

Tape

Lead Surface of Cylinder

Fig, 2-2

MA-11 2-2




5. During loading, play and unloading, observe the tape at the supply and take-up guide rollers, tape

quide and impedance roller, Confirm that there is no curling or creasing etc., as shown in Fig, 2-3.

INCORRECT

CORRECT

Guide Roller

Guide, Tape

.. j

M

P ——

W
W

Impedance Roller

W\

AL
Fig. 2-3

6. If any curling or creasing is noted, adjust
tape guide roller and impedance roller first,
In this case, adjust the impedance roller in
both PLAY and REV modes so that tape runs as
shown in Fig, 2-4,

Height Adjustment Nut

Impedance Roller
Fig. 2-4.

2-3




7. Next, adjust the guide roller height, Insert the adjustment driver into the guide roller top,
(Refer to Fig, 2-5.)
Adjust the height by turning the driver slightly so that the tape runs on the guide roller as shown
in Fig, 2~3, and the lower edge of the tape runs along the lead surface of the cylinder,

Driver

Guide Roller

Height Adjustment Nut

Fig. 2-5

8. After completion of the supply side guide roller adjustments,

adjust tape guide so that tape runs as shown in Fig, 2-6, and Guide, Tape
adjust the take-up side guide rolfer by using the same
procedures as for the supply side adjustments, Fig, 2-6

In this case, adjust the guide roller height first,

9. Confirm that there is no curiing or creasing at the impedance roller. (Both PLAY and REV modes, )
If there is any curling or creasing at the impedance roller, adjust the same procedures of Fig. 2-86.

10. Finally, confirm that there is no curling or creasing at the take-up side guide roller and tape
guide, [f there is any curling or creasing between the take-up side guide roller and the audio
control erase head, adjust the audio control erase head.




2-3 AUDIO CONTROL ERASE HEAD ADJUSTMENT

1.
2.

Load a recorded tape and set the VCR to PLAY mode

Adjust the height of the edge of the audio track on the audio control head by using the height
adjustment nut @ and the tilt adjustment screw © so that the tape transport is smooth at the
take-up guide pole, Align the audio control head height, (Refer to Fig, 2-7.)

X value
Adjustment Nut
Azimuth Adjustment ‘ @ Height Adjustment

9 Screw @ Nut

Tilt
Adjustment

Screw
4:5:3 Erase Head Audio Head
r P/ Take up
\\\\\N y, Tape Guide Pole
\,«._......____ I v /
F - A
| 1 - . ; 1.
Approxes ' = r 4:“’?
wately 0. (6mm i f \:.JJ ] Take up Guide Pole
Reference Line ‘Contrel Head
Fig. 2-T
1. The fine adjustment is not required at this time,
The following conditions are sufficient :
(@) Proper tape transport between the audio control head and the take-up guide pole,
(b) Stable SERVO system operation, (proper pickup of tape’s recorded control signal.)
MA-11

2-5




2—4 X VALUE ADJUSTMENT

Measuring Method

(PB FM PEAK ADJUSTMENT)

Measuring Point

Measuring Equip,

ADJ. Condition

TP 3 (C-PB)
GND
TP 4 (RF-SW)

Oscilloscope

PLAY {SP)MODE
Test tape FE-N

ADJ, Location

ADJ. Value

X value adjustment nut

Maximum level (CHl PB FM Signal)

Test Equipment Connecting Diagrams

Oscilloscope

CHl © O CH2({Trigger)

VCR
TP 4 GND TP 3
o & o
I

1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig, 2-8.

2. Adjust Tracking Volume to its center position

Fig, 2-8

3. Adjust the X value adjustment nut © for maximum PB FM signal for CH1 by using F6-N test tape

(Refer to Fig. 2-9)

4. After adjusting the X value, check that the output tevel of the PB FM signal for CHl changes

symmetricaily by rotating Tracking Volume

Note: 1 X value adjustment above should be done so that the noise can be kept out on the TV
screen with Tracking Voiume set to its center

2. Confirm that Electrical Adjustment (Video Head Switching Point and CTL Preset) has

been done before Deck Adjustment,

MA-11

Maximum

2-6

Fig, 2-9




2-5 ENVELOPE WAVEFORM ADJUSTMENT

Measuring Method

Measuring Point Measuring Equip, ADJ. Condition
TP 3 (C-PB) Oscilloscope PLAY (SP) MODE
GND Test tape F§-N
TP 4 (RF-SW)
ADJ. Location ADJ, Value
Guide rollers Maximum level and correct waveform
(PB FM Signal)

Test Equipment Connecting Diagrams

Oscilloscope VCR

TP 4 GND TP 3
CH1 © O CH2(Trigger) ®) @) o

<

Fig, 2-10
1. Connect equipment as shown in Fig, 2-10.
2. Playback the test tape FG-N,
3. The envelope waveform can be performed by adjusting the height of both the supply side and take-
up side guide rollers,
Finely adjust the height of guide rollers so that the envelope waveform is as flat as possible,
4. Set Tracking Volume to its center position and confirm that a nearly maximum level is obtained,
Then rotate the Tracking Volume in both directions while adjusting the height of guide
rollers, in order to obtain the envelope waveform which is as flat as possible.
If the tape is above or lower than helical tape position, the envelope waveforms will take the
shape as shown in Fig, 2-11 and Fig, 2-12
5. Adjust for maximum flatness of the envelope waveform according to the Fig 2-11 and Fig. 2-12.

6. After adjustment, rotate Tracking Volume counterclockwise and clockwise, and check that the waveform
changes symmetrically,

7. Check the tape curl, (Refer to Section 2-2.)

2-1 MA-11




Tape is too high

Supply side

Take-up side

When the tracking volume is
rotated counterclockwise and
clockwise directions,

Adjustment

Supply side guide roller rotated
clockwise direction (lowers guide
roller) to flatten envelope,

Take-up side guide roller rotated
clockwise direction (lowers guide
roller) to flatten envelope,

Fig. 2-11

Tape is too low

Supply side

Take-up side

When the tracking volume is
rotated counterclockwise and
clockwise directions, '

Supply side guide roller rotated

Take-up side guide rolier rotated

Adjustment countercliockwise direction (raises | counterclockwise direction (raises
guide roiller) to flatten envelope, | guide roller) to flatten envelope,
Fig. 2-12
MA-11 2-8




2—-6 AUDIO CONTROL ERASE HEAD HEIGHT/

r~

AUDIO CONTROL ERASE HEAD TILT ADJUSTMENT

Measuring Method

Measuring Point Measuring Equip, ADJ. Condition
TP20] Oscilloscope PLAY (SP)MODE
GND AC Voltmeter Test tape F6-A
ADJ. Location ADJ. Value
Height adjustment nut Maximum level (AC voltmeter)
Azimuth adjustment screw
Tilt adjustment screw

Test Equipment Connecting Diagrams

Oscilloscope AC Voltmeter VCR Video Section
TP201 GND
o 0 o) Q
<
Fig 2-13
GND

Connect equipment as shown in Fig, 2-13.

Confirm that the tape running between the take-up guide roller and the audio control erase head has
no slack, If the tape has slack, take it up by turning the tilt adjustment screw ©. (Refer to
Fig. 2-7.) Then readjust GUIDE ROLLER HEIGHT in section 2-2 and the X value in section 2-4

After confirming on the oscillescope that a | kHz audio signal is being output by playing back
F5-4 test tape, adjust the height adjustment nut @& so that the AC voltmeter’s reading is brought
to its maximum level (Refer to Fig. 2-7.)

Adjust the azimuth adjustment screw B so that the AC voltmeter’s reading is brought to its maximum
level, (Refer to Fig. 2-7.)

2_9 MA-11-




2—-7 AUDIO CONTROL ERASE HEAD AZIMUTH ADJUSTMENT

Measuring Method

Measuring Point Measuring Equip. ADJ. Condition
TP201 Oscilloscope PLAY (SP) MODE
AC Voltmeter Test tape FG-N
ADJ. Location ADJ, Value
Azimuth adjustment nut Maximum [evel (AC voltmeter)

Test Equipment Connecting Diagrams

Refer to Fig 2-13

1. After confirming on the oscilloscope that an audio signal is being output by playing back F§-N test

tape, adjust the azimuth adjustment screw B so that the AC voltmeter’s reading or osilloscope
waveform is brought to its maximum iebel (Refer to Fig, 2-7).

Note: Fix the screw © with lock paint after readjustment (Refer to Fig 2-7).

MA-11 . 2-10




3. ALIGNMENT INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE

Electrical adjustments are required after replacing circuit components and certain mechanical parts,
It is important to perform these adjustments only after all repairs and replacements have been completed.
Also, do not attempt these adjustments unless the proper equipment is available

TEST EQUIPMEMT REQUIRED

1. Oscilloscope : Dual-trace with 10:1 probe, 4. AC Voltmeter (RMS)
2. TV Monitor 5. Test Tape F6-A
3. Pattern Generator (Color bar with 100% white) 6. Spectrum Analyzer
1. Frequency Counter
3-1 SWITCHING POINT ADJUSTMENT
Test Point Adjustment Point Mode Test Tape Connection Figure
TP 771 (V-0UT) VR401 (Switching Point) PLAY F6-A Fig. 3-1
TP 4 (RF-SW) (SVV P_C. Board)
GND
Oscilloscope
MCV-B P.C.Board | TP 771 8
MCV-C P.C. Board iPN4D i
d cgl CH2 | Trig. (4)
‘ Fig. 3-1
1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig. 3-1.
2. Set the input trigger mode to CH2 and set trigger slope to (+),
3. Tracking VR is center click position
4. Playback the tape and adjust VR401 so that the V-sync front edge of CH| video output waveform

is delayed 6 5H(416us) from the rising of CH2 Head Switching pulse waveform

EXT. Synchronize Trigger Point
u/// V-Sync

—1.onf H = |0, 5n

CH1 6.5

—

CH2 | Switching pulse

3-1 EA-14




EA-14

3-2 CTL PRESET ADJUSTMENT

1.

Test Point Adjustment Point Mode Test Tape Connection Figure
TP 402 (CTL) VR400 (CTL) PLAY Fb-A Fig. 3-2

TP 4 (RF SW) {MCV-A P.C. Board)

GND

Oscilloscope
SVV P, C. Board TP 402 -
MCV-C P C Board GND I
~ oar
T TP 4 > CH1 CH2 ,
2e] ? Trig, (+)
' Fig, 3-2

Connect the equipment as shown in Fig, 3-2.

2. Set the input trigger mode to CH2 and set trigger slope to (~),

3. Set the tracking volume to the center click position,

*4,

*k4,

Playback the tape and adjust VR400 so that the falling point of CHlI CTL signal where
delated 2 3msec, from rising point of CH2 RF Switching pulse,
Playback the tape and adjust VR4QD so that the falling point of CTL waveform of CH| becomes same
position with rising point of switching pulse of CHZ,

on__|\

CTL Signal [\ ‘
|

2. 3m sec,

LV

>t

CH2 ] [

% | Speed model onfy

Switching pulse

3-3 E-E LEVEL ADJUSTMENT

CH1

CH2

l‘\ : CTL Signalﬂ

I

—

%% 2 Speed mddel only

Switching ﬁulse

1.
2.

Test Point Adjustment Point Mode Test Tape Connection Figure
TP 54 (E-E) VR 55 (E-E) E-E —_— Fig. 3-3
(MSV P. C. Board)
GND
Pattern Generator TV Monitor

Video In

O Qut

Video Qut

MSV P. C. Board

TP 54 8
GND 7

Connect the equipment as shown in Fig, 3-3
Input Color Bar signal with 100% white to Video Input,

Oscilloscope

L]

q CHI
]

3. Adjust VRS5 so that the video leve! becomes 500mVp-p +0, 05V.

I oln (75 ohm)

e kg 3

500mVp-p




3-4 NOISE CANCEL ADJUSTMENT
-

|

E

Test Point Adjustment Point Mode Test Tape Connection Figure
T 52 (N.C) VR 54 (N.C) PLAY F6-A Fig, 3-4
TP 53 (N.O) (MSV P.C. Board)
| GND
Video Qut
TP al it
MSY P. (. Board 53 TV Monitor
GND oln (75 ohm)
TP 52 S,

|:| Oscilloscope

CHI  CH2
° 7

Trig. (+)
] Fig. 3-4

{sie o Adjust the Noise Cancel for choise (1) or (2).

Lonnect the equipment as shown in Fig, 3-4,

Set the input trigger mode to CH2 and set trigger slope to (+),
‘nvert CH2 signal (TP53) and select ADD mode,

“rayback the tape and adjust VRS4 so that the level becomes minimum,

-\-ﬁ—h——ﬁ_—#—_—

Less than [50mVp-p

“annact the equipment as shown in Fig, 3-4.
“2t the input trigger mode to CH2 and set trigger slope to (+4),
“layback the tape and adjust VR54 so that the output levels(A, B) of both channels become the same

CHI ’ CH2

RN L
morl oy Ul

3-3 EA-14




3-5 P.B. OUTPUT LEVEL ADJUSTMENT

Test Point Adjustment Point Mode Test Tape Connection Figure
TP 771 VR 53 (P.B.) PLAY F6-A Fig. 3-5
(MSV P.C. Board)
GND
Video Out
MCV-B TP771 - TV Moni tor
P.C. Board GND —J oln (75 ohm)
[:] Oscilloscope
Cg] EXT Trig
) Fig. 3-5
1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig. 3-5.
2. Adjust VR53 so that the video level becomes 1, 0Vp-p+0.02 V.
1. 0¥p-p
A
3-6 REC. CURRENT ADJUSTMENT
Test Point Adjustment Point Mode Test Tape Connection Figure
TP 1 (REC Level) VR 1 (Y-REC) REC, Blank tape Fig. 3-6
TP 4 (RF SW) {MCV-C P C. Board)
GND VR 2 (C-REC)
(MCV-C P. C. Board)
- Pattern Generator
Video In o Qut
™ 1 8 .
Oscilloscope
NCV-C P C. Board GND ——X
TP
4 e CHI EXT|_
—0 Trig.
' Fig. 3-6
1. Connect CH] of oscilloscope across TP and Ground,
2 Connect EXT. Trigger of oscilloscope across TP 4 and Ground,
3. Input color bar signal with 100% white to VIDEQ INPUT,
4. Tuner VR | fully clockwise.
5. Adjust VR 2 so that chroma level becomes 55mVp-p £3mV,
6. Input white only signal with 100% to VIDEO [NPUT,
7. Adjust VR 1 so that V-Sync level becomes 240mVp-p = 5mV,
4 i i 240mVp-p
: s i + 5mv
55mVp-p +3mV
EAa-14

3-4




3-7 REC, BIAS CURRENT ADJUSTMENT

Test Point Adjustment Point Mode Test Tape Connection Figure
TP202 (BIAS &) VR231 (BIiAS) REC. (SP) Blank tape Fig. 3-7
TP203 (BIAS &) (MCV-C P. C. Board)
AC Voltmeter (RMS)
TP202
MCV-C P.C. Board
T TP203
S? (=)
1 Fig, 3-7

1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig, 3-7.
2. Insert a blank tape and set the VCR to REC mode

(Do not set to PAUSE. In PAUSE mode, the bias oscillation is stopped, )
3. Adjust VR231 so that the voltage becomes 22mV
3-8 FM CARRIER DEVIATION ADJUSTMENT

Test Point Adjustment Point Mode Test Tape Connection Figure
TP 55 (CRR/DEV) VRS1 (CCR) REC. (SP) Blank tape Fig. 3-8
TP 4 (RF-SW) VRS2 (DEV)
(MSV P, C. Board)
GND -
- Pattern Generator
Video In o Qut
d fal
MSV P.C. Boar ;PNSE i Oscilloscope Spectrum Analyzer
MCV-C P, C.Board
b BT 8 out
c -
CH1 EXT | Trig,
o ? © In
]
Fig, 3-8
1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig. 3-8.
2. Input white only signal with 100% white to Video Input.
3. Adjust Sync-tip to 3. 8MHz£20kHz by VR 52, White-peak to 4. 82MHz +20kHz by VR5I.
i \ ]
1MHz //9/
3. 8MHz 4. §2MHz
Sync-tip 100% White-peak
EA-14

3-5




EA-14

3-3 SECAM 1/2f TUNE ADJUSTMENT

Jh(;u!’\)A~4

Test Point Adjustment Point Mode Test Tape Connection Figure
TPI81 (SECAM, CHD) L181 (MESESCAM) REC, Blank Tape Fig. 3-9
TP 4 (RF-SW) (MSV P.C. Board)
- Pattern Generator
Video In © Qut
M fal
S P.C. Board TP 181 .
GND EXT Osci!loscope
MCV-C P, C, Board TP ¢ o

P Trig.

-0
CHI

Fig. 3-9

Connect CHI of oscilloscope across TP1§] and Ground

Connect EXT, Trigger of osciltoscope across TP 4 and Ground,
Input SECAM color bar signal VIDED IN,

Adjust by L18] so that ouput level becomes maximum

<<:A4 j>;<i);> 0.8 ~ 1 vp-p

—_—
] field
* Note : Require this adjustment for MESECAM model only

3-6




10

1

12

13

-,

-
S

.

: .

SYRE

s,

:;

R ———

<

-

i

BK2190F01001A

m«ﬁ\muu\m\m\w\ﬂ

4-1

BK2190F01001B



i — G PR

o

!
S

.
L

8

G

e
SRR LA S

i S s
5 BN ;::;? =
L
e

A

'i 6 BK2190F01001C

e g

i

4-4. MSV PCB 4-5. SVV PCB

Ne)

E %@%ﬁ%&
o e,
%,

o, e

Parda

12 = 1] 9 g TN AT e 1 B - BK2190F01003

13




IL ] | ] 1 } 1

- .

10

11

12

13

5. P.C.BOARD TOP AND BOTTOM VIEWS

5-1. MCV-A PCB TOP VIEW

BK2190F01001A



ﬁdm

ol I AN Y
- L5t . =i
9i 10

MCV-A PCB BOTTOM VIEW

J536

4832 -

753

‘i:;529;, . WS

5-2

00 1799 JF e

—
-
——

IFAS m»
N
ol &
Sle =
o
§0%2
a it
.
<>
e P
—a
— 2
pr—tg
Lo §
L_{= -
P 3
pacrreeerndg [¥e)
-
a
4k
907y
i | 1 l 1
T 1 | ! T
[ o 0] N [an)
2

BK2190F01001A

11

12
ﬂi—

13
4



10

M

e

N

13

——

5 @ 2333 . Q335

EIDDE S 4 Wﬁ_

J33L
y3..~. e
E

w8
g = "33 19% Et

g
RIR

e 275
: R ;'3m57» A1G @ CIUE IS
23.5**' i) # 20 G' SONO)
J =E T 2 Y
£ e cea? §[:]~'[:l D T ”@ S & -
P p2d J1§7 P = -
T 2 o B pven i 4
g m——— @
k-
st
T
E

5-2. MCV-B PCB TOP VIEW

ki usumex
=

R3L‘ ki =t

zls

i[f w2

v'}S'

97190

BK2190FO1001 B

LeI

BK2190F010018

5-3. MCV-C PCB TOP VIEW

BKZIS0EOI00Y C Lo @-8700V bt o

BK2190F0T001C



10

11

12

13

MCV-C PCB BOTTOM VIEW

BK2190F010018B

L BRZIGUEOTONT 0

BK2190F01001C

B



10

11

12

13

5-4. MCV-D PCB TOP VIEW

FOVER
swayT

BK2190F01001D

5-5. MCV-E PCB TOP VIEW 5-6. MCV-F PCB TOP VIEW 5-7. MCV-H PCB TOP VIEW

CL-C

CN-9

4 10010406128

3 100104061248

CL-9

BK2190F01001E BK2190F01001F BK2190F01001H

5-5

i



10

11

12

13

MCV-D PCB

e

5

MCV-H PCB BOTTOM VIEW

BK2190F01001H

BOTTOM VIEW

MCV-F PCB BOTTOM VIEW

3 1001040612%8

BK2190F01001F

BK2190F01001D

MCV-E PCB BOTTOM VIEW

BK2190F01001 E

CN-9

CL-9
BK2190F01001E



10

11

12

13

—t
-
-

5-8. MCV-I PCB TOP VIEW

*With BNC Jack Model Only.
BK2190F01001I

5-10. SVV PCB

e

927

TOP VIEW

-]
o

5-1

BK2190F01003



10

11

12

13

——
=
-
-
——

SVV PCB BOTTOM VIEW

5-8

10010406128

[

e

CL-14

*With BNC Jack Model Only.

BK2190F01003

JKT73

BK2190F010011



5-11. PSV PCB TOP VIEW

BK2190F01002-3

e

10

11

12

13

.



6. EXPLODED VIEWS
6-1. EXPLODED VIEW (CABINET)

CA-16



6-2. EXPLODED VIEW (FRONT)

-2 K2172



6-3. EXPLODED VIEW (DECK)

— P , "HEAD PARTS

LOADING PARTS CYLINDER PARTS ./ [BRAKE PARTS 551 | | o5 o "
88
: SENSOR PARTS | 89
g2 —8l1
i 7 83
S a8
\\

REVERSE GUIDE
PARTS

g—————534
& 533

e
=N
=)

239 240
REEL DRIVE PARTS

BACK TENSION PARTS

..

1M‘r——~—-__ﬁ£9
—_—

105~ ——

i&@g;ﬁﬁﬁ;?§§//'
.
103 — R,

REVERSE
HEAD PARTS GUIDE PARTS

N2NRM506 6-3



. FRONT LOADING PARTS

[SENSOR PARTS

CHASSIS PARTS

FRONT DRIVE PARTS

1
épl 75

A%”

SENSOR P

293

Pe

&> —176
&

L

FLYWHEEL PARTS

74

i

|
‘J CAM PARTS

SENSOR PARTS

.

{§§—~zm

" 320 ’
| i
2 -
} - 87—
R
_%
296——
&)
BI————————

LOADING DRIVE PARTS
- M N
242
#

! PINCH ROLLER PARTS
j
REEL DRIVE
PARTS

N2NRM506

6-4



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
7-1. SYSTEM CONTROL/SERVO

TO MCV- D
a—————{ STEREQD =
pe———A MONO ——— TO MCV - D e e e e
1C504 j
Z
~ S > 3. |%|z 3)78mos5 [ Q500 |
Duﬁddn ol |8>_=e-—ueoac 50 or 2SB892 I
MCV - A LIElE 2|2l 4 El || ) {750 2SB10I10O
o|3|3|%|3|< &| o=l s T |
———— e e e —— e e, e T e T T T T ey K=l -0 ] :Qmmhwlﬂc'ﬂt\l— e -.njx Nﬁ |
r 2 8!2 2 Q I
lo [=] R-43
' 273747 607555 7 8 9 10 1112131 5251504 Q3 D500 X (mo 9
I - ryvY vy - W’ ITYTTITITITITT j’j 3 - 514 155254 a7K ~ I
W ﬁb W i I 0,047 Reszoé) S I
| 100P 2| c500 €502 C503 0501 = |
| 10/16 22/16 4.7/25 155254
iooH T aLv® |
I |= ALLSV @ = |
l P-ONISV < g |2 |
100R . 4 cemm——
= I P-ON5V ® S o SN IMCV—E 1
| I AC3V s[0e 189 rI {
= 12 |a cL-9y CN-9 !
| @13 AC3V o |
0.047 L LL h L L( L Q501 C28os (L) Acsy 1l
I L\ L\ VA AN\ L\ L e 2] AC3V 2] 1
| ALLSY @ % R503 RX501_aTiK x6 _ 3] ATRETYRE =
5 14 | ALL(P-ONISO4 |
I o R506 47K AR (56.57)- < [_45 oND @ |5 f
| 47]4'50 55,) s 6 | ALLIBV |6/>]
=%, =~ b— wn
| ro1n R307 | roos (S VEYFECL00L0 3 *—L-—JGND® 71:
:—F'r ; l {-_L 47K 5756 1K 557 8 910 11121314 5453525150 T sF—{a12v@[s]o!
| .E’fgf ! 608 P —{9 s ®  [917,
41/6.3 & A 2]
I 1017 T 1| Tesos | 2FADID D WL OLD D666 NESES -, 10— P-onizv@lio] |
15,5V &b 1 ,022 [ wou f o e~ e©o T U O VOO OO . 0 P-ONSV 11| !
l I R508( ) | | 1 X500 - w P o~ 0 ® @ ") t
I 1100 ]! I S 14.19MHz 39 NS 12 P-ON-L 12|
L__—J 1 | \ [ - S |
WITH B }_—I—J——J 1) Voo - £ 46 |63 49)————_/f ol %) C‘:) 2l cL-3
I Back up KT 2ZFCA) 2] osc2 h 36 48) )3 >|2|>3 r ol 23
A ' 26 {6 1)—(47)y—— ) ~ =z F 3 ala
| L 3] osc) RS e o JL_'j?t‘d?;
) - b
I ] l ] co08 O3 [X30. : :s; paUSE [ —(a5)e SRR R E E e o
1
| S 7RLCH' 28 6)] xo LM - F WD [58—44) AT s
21119 FT P =(TAFL-2 LM-REV 87 s
| 2)y=(8)FL-B C-FASI 43} 2
I —pe— 9)FL-C DM - ON [55—(42)
I AN[D) o D507 3 1C500
e 4 =(0] P44
I talutjop[Laly) o) — Pas GCA9XXXMS00| P—ON—H |5 53 Toons cL-s
» . (5= MNIB7I617 Voo b - cre
! 0wt | | [—terre: dq:
e ® X , SYNCID [4LF232 (BA62198) A ‘ - ©
| | (PA[L B, a0 M © D-FG |
h L - - - T >
| ps 1! t::‘";;?t 15 (5] 5 -CLK D- REC 494 | ouT S /'—(:? ;A:ECE 3
pS12 W/ f16=—(E)s-DATA C-RWD PUT | ICONTROL —t
| Tips[13 o (F1 INE| ) ¢-Rrev Kt b-e D - CONT °
| Sy ol laka A< Y LR - e wore a0y i {3 T REEL-5 )"
e ek . ah X2 X34 L5X6 X 7 X8)X3Xi0 r TR
| dr (19}~ LD - A BAND VL [49—(39) N ART T T (5 M o &
l D5{16 o ,(25P! (20 N LD -8 " 2 BAND VH Ra)—(38)- ~ g:_ o~ 2% 70 . =
bd : x {I _
QR501 |35254l0 517 @ 1° . =2 o D - @ S E < G - §§ i & LI 1 —(20 LD- B ©
X D owvg !l L« o &N w - X
| DTAI24E (2W/1Y) be LA A L - reoshraoa| 408 A l J_—; A IR !
I p— 2 JE O wWwrXxomaeg oo —-Mmx X ddagn o> 19K 39K0‘| _(22 LD -D ;
2 22 a0 1262 112812 903 R TIMIE 363 N38X39(4 04 142 l@ I 1 (29K'5| DEW :
l ® Z A c406  cao07 L —(28 REC SAFETY )&
2 I 32 ¥ 59 0.1 100/25
I pit 2223242526 272829303) || s 32 | A psie 58 ° % o
2 T ] 2=k 1] MT28.28 b T e
| ) or UZ8.2858 J _J h ©
\_ ALLI2V
I 4,56 — ” VY 9| AL 2 oa
| \ {1,2,3 ——> = >~ TOHS 23
AY 1} 1
. N N \ ~ — 61X -
I Va {62K6 o3
aLsv @ ; {66X5 R
I RESET S N (39)(4 (=
| RF-SW scL N —(38X(3
| ALL5V M 3D4 | ottt N { 2‘ TV/VCR
ALLIBY ALLIBYV ) T N {36
V - REF TR_VR 60— by _ _wsPoNy 1|
| %o ) 1y i
| e W ( 200K (B) R gﬁ:‘%o e : :
_________________________ 4 > .
-SP-PWM ( 47y ! — - ———— . W W = A . . . m = - ——— — — — — — - ] !
I 2 2 79 0022y 100 K F========= ________ —— | : |
| \_|D-PH-PwWM —! 56K (9e0N : [---==-~="77"_—"" I J' i :
| D-PH-PWM 100y 47K _— e Ve
' ) i S aamCal }  1SVv PCB N
" i | { 1402 MNGT48F (14DN363) Fed
| 56K _E] 1
0.047ly ! R420) | — Pl
3 54—} P 4.7K 1 | : !
| oLy s i a3l o ) I
¥ ® . 3 15K 1 N ~N_|-= 2 !
|
l 5k e} i : | €430 praer " } ALLSV
| o RS E%}:J i ! ! 100P 75 1 x
56K > I A -—1% - (N < T
T0.047p | 8 1 ! 42T AT 1 el
| 8 ‘ cL- 18 ®To :@ 35 ' a() 85 g
9K < RESET | | PAUSE I /J:rm'}‘é zo ) 1 E] 1= o
| > - o8 N —HesMH 2 [ syac 2 6 T 1olop - 2 = 1 : R} =2
| 47K e é b - He2{3[0-Vv 3 A6 H—(}= < ol Lz]|=z 1) I;
A _ a ' w ]
) (5)— 9 —‘1 (1Ha|LP-H |4 D ulof | Ipearsy °
| 33K | N {185 [LP-H 5 ’—(:)‘1 oz < - =Zl5] 1 2425 |10k R525
N % o 1 3 10K |
l @ @ Qw 1 6|V-REF |6 T 1 o =] . 3!
100K x|[a
l 28 z 3 i @(59)/ e P : @ S ¢4 molraze|razsin| | v =l ! ‘ |
= I\ (78){8 [D-PH_PWM 8 (T8N - SIS E 4184 .’6[ 222K WIOK[I0) | 170 peck ) | |
| I ONS i t (19)- 9 |D-SP-PWM[9 {T9N 1w (meite ] 2250, o < : : |
Sp- o = « 8
- 6 100 i {(80)—10]|C-SP-PWM |i0 80 g 1 14)13X1 201 10X
| P_L — oK | N (8111 ]c-PH-PWM][I -7 3 _' “ © : | 2l 3 L4 |
| 0.047y ! 12| TR-VR__|12 - = T K= x ! 1 232 |
|  Raze 13]P- ONSWE]I3 W L N == - A ! <
b 1 —H23H14|RF - SW_[14 % E y 63 | ' @ |
| ' A HEHI8[0-F6 15—t Wi @ E by l' oo | : | —= |
22k 61 s ( 1 olel -
| | —@(MW T 18] 4.43mmz 16 /=55 e = ) ' ' {HE \ '
| 1C-FAST {16HI7]s-paTa [I7 Y m :“Dil . 1 olz|a | 2 e .
| ‘ Uorpiels —cuk ety z ) 1 TX2X3X3 X5 6 X7 1 tmevor
| ! @ | —Heai9]0 - Po_ |19 ~ B0t P W 7= E (© Y 1rai7 cags ,L | ' | '
| L REEL P | NC A—HesHzo[c —Fo 20 B Lo 150 g |1 . %3 ! 'CN_D '
—e O'Ol”j' i ' f (@ Pw [~{CAP-PH Caz4 C426 L : ) 1T (O T
| I ® ' H 6,022 0047 - I R529] R530 1
N I ! —_— e 4 s FL-A 5]y
I | | 1 1 _ ) : : ¢ 12K©® |2K‘©j g FL-c Jaa
! o
l IL ________ G_CQvO_)_(_X._X_RMO_OE ___________ 12— ———— —~ : :- ______ R | ] RS28 5;%% 3 GND 3 o'
| H1C400 L ST T T T L L L L L L L e Rs26() Mrsz Iéx 2 ST-s [2]F1
I ——— 22k b Uook L o— END-S| 1] 1
Y GTrs "
I . B . —— \

S2190-S



7-2. VIDEO

r | C70 €69  Ce8 Q54
1Mo | QRS7 22P(S,L) 82P(S.L) 22P(SL) 2SA933 Tps3 TIP52
Hale 11 TCI L hd ' TP5I
ele | DTCI24E Q55 1 O OW3
CIZ | N.C N.C
5 | )
L CIO! ' R70
1 6.01 (F2) L——; { 2.2K VR53 [PB] R5| e—-F—ON 5V _Y
—t— 1
| ! x 2K(B) 1K
RIOI | I : S 51 b
——— 3.3k I = :3\:‘ @ Igop 2K 47H ]
= o ©
S Q10| 1k v <[] 1.8k LC8992 IC52 oX ( — - TP54
o 2SC1740 1] ! @ SO0 2. l M T.P
RI04 1! I @ ?[) 8 4 [25C1740 . on
1M C31 cr2 Ny k=2 °og
I 001z © €
T | Tcralpzy] I O-OI(RZ) x— D SN Oz & ~
| - i 4.7/10 FCopsl B i R53
S — °oR___ 5 L L . QR51 ] s, IR
! h - % & L= o O l 1T ? €52 JI.IKY 27K [CRRI \éi?sls)
T = N e DTCI24E c60 L 220P(B.Y)
' Rig2 "~ ST & 8 1K ol :i%t ! 8P A& 3 C53, QOATKF.2) —=—1
,.___-._.: ——————— — 1K RI89 3 2 1], i - QSJF-E—.—ﬂl —r=—&! - (SL)g{ | .
I K RI3I |1 f ——= nolx L_.__—PBf’V
| ! — ) 3 & [ g REC: ) I E N P N ¥t
1 Il ciso i P Ry o } L ean=t4eN _ | ¥ erpolad N |R>7
| I | é80P Ny 1 [gios’ T T BB Lf O+ S50 ol N N 27K A7k Purse
| I | (B.K) I 0.0 @ G | W S¥201 JL 6T, s © St E A G o
| ! o QR 18| | kF,2) WEON Iy 1 ST ROTA STl |8 = O P o0y = -32(5’
| 1t I ] b Oon 1°0 1Y - = O AW 8IC54 L5 ) i 0 v
! ! 1 Wil LEsr 113 | 5 () D @ HOMOMOL
| | i} ! A EkH] | ] L L
| ! 1fo . P! SN L :
I L2 Ljov L o llok{| F
(. 1 = AN 1 : i~ I
I 1 I I | o i h
I ) 1y leu iy
| | H ]
(| _J?_m : [ = : i : mixHLpr
11 Y | !
I p !
1 -4 U i | 1 , IMBL(C I
[ o L ‘"‘fJ H ! LM
: | © } | 1 : AL NL MAIN
| } © 8 | = i ! Q HPF ~le EMPH,
NEREC - L 1] < 3
| it INNE ‘
! = ! ! 1 +
| c189 1k 11 -
— i o) SYNC +-
: I 741 00l Rigat——— | : i ! %) 1 ampP
| oQ | |k -
B L—ime71 il T2 P MUTE
p == 560 | RI03! ] 01N
| CFI8I 0.01 | | HD.INC i
Il L T sm (F,2) | oK | Wt weLirl bF AGC
e i i ] I I Ipodorosy o PETI] [ L3
| N ? . 0l b g F
| < ; ' & iy
————— =~ 11 | |
| r O N ! i
. . STE || Yood| | | }I| T
| i === | T . o 2ek
| r'___" _________ —~ ! | c79 © = (o]l I P N
| I b 1C53 1IN 0687 DR " ¥ o P T
| : I 2 ~_o-: 78 : h (B,K) Ouyg @ 8 'S} TS oo DTCI24E ||
) I -— : |
| 1 S woskT | | [] | A Ao ] 3 ~LL
I 1y 1 Il DU— gl O = o | i
| || DLI0O! ' cT7 c78 N @ g\ ot |
|| i | : o~ JVR55 YO o3
! byl : 5K(B) |[S NS ~N I
I ]! v | lons —ar . R8I 3 © N A L
| 1 ' 32 ? 68 °S e T A
| H oy 7
| gl : 1 i QR53 Larss| |
| : i i 2 ! IDTCI124E '1 pDTCI24E] |
! R - N X l £ —
1
I N LS il 1. Ria| at] ||| TPss
w ] ] vy
: | ] I cler SN . i 560 Fa DTCl2eE
] Cl92(SL 0.0l xJa ] : A) (A L
: ! : : } 'lff_JoRlezIZOF’ . .:.[_(FZ) il N N Y 'R R U S R, ‘ C'y
| Ly ! ‘ EDIT N [ S N SN S T 11. L : DEV
I R I r | N N _ . i i
| I I T L ) .
| L | - | L +—
A ] x A
I r-©>]—-|r— ————————————— - — ! gl l ": " > ¢ .
: o ] et T Es T
I o ‘
| -_@{ ' | | Iwoor 12481 S-SR = ' - ' ,,
l ! | | —mmm—————= (S,L) AL L i : o SR S :
! L] 2 ¢ ] b 4 f
' M z g - . - — - - s -
, B 1 Lisz:PaL shorT ~t———1 111 | k | P LT L '
! L 11 s . ] ! NFFREESEEEREERRRNARGRDE
——4|——\ l RISICI51] le_ SECAM D/K | ~5IE =25 olzlalS] |e|a|T|<|Z]|2]R 25C2058
| IH DL J | | |OO§ —1Z1Z1-X]>]=z ale|@lalefol ] 2
- 270 0.0l ! l ol 1T Sl?9°'>$llzllmmu.m9
l | | >|o|a >laja|x]ajnlg |>]|>|o|olo|e|4]|x|a]y clal
I } p——— 0.01
- I
[ s RI143 5 .
————————————————— {5 é}-————————-————J 3 3¥ ﬁzeo(se) Play Mode
o a N .
z o e e LUMIN@NCE + Chrominance

NTSC-H: NTSC-H Model Only
SECAM D/K: SECAM D/K Model Only
EDIT: EDIT Model Only
LP: LP Model Only
DDR: ME SECAM Model Only

Rec. Mode

Luminance

Chrominance

Luminance + Chrominance

— et —__UMIiNaNce

Chrominance

K2600-V



7-3. HEAD AMP

|
|
Vol b Je-reel o L Ay
| | RI (oN] l
22 0,022 |
ACE HEAD - ct':“e = 2 '
0 — | _ £
AUDIO —= | |2} OND ] 5 oo
2 3| L-REC _[F—Far— e ) R2 I
B 4| GND o | = 280 |
z k
AEH >< 9 4 5 AE-H l (9] l‘Lu«.l @ -
0 | | T 390P [y £ | RS
CTL -—e 5] | Tk 8 = - S - = _CH I I
6] | . L2 LIO | 2 c —h 12
| | ‘ 18y 150 L g 3 0.1® x
Q24 "._'PF@ = wif o— (6) 1! GND [3]|@
| I 25A8|54  []R24% T of 1 o s T 1 a
- I 22K - Res (2] |8 a 0.0 ® — GND 4|
. ) | cl12 Ha| L < b ¥ 7)ot & CH2 |[5]|F
eNoE 3 I TS o R3 ¢ 4
2] cTL & | R24 e R3 #F1 cH2 [6
| GND o Y 3.9K L: =8 I
t
__l ] \i I pet 9 ? '
! Qr241 L1 Sa R4 C6
| 5= I5 0.022 |
FE HEAD CN-F | DTCI24E | | 33 3 n
F—tpem | | “ e OB
2 2[6ND I ' ,_ (D)—4776.30) 100 :
| [
c8
I | 0.022 R6 |
| : e 22K |
-1
| | o :
| I L7 0.022
l : 2p i} |
VR231 c28 R
c231 | €20  5.6K |
| 220p  '00K | J0.017 Teo, L 18K L
] ! & 22y l
| 113M686 || L201 REC 5V |
|
TP20I
l R216 R215 A-OUT |
3.9K 22K
' ‘—I—@ L — ——t—= S B e e e e e .
| 52327/ R219] |c219| R217 w/L { Rl%i|<3 } ED:
00V €2ls el * > o
I ——35“<] 560 QO!SPp&%SR.I — : 7o mev-8
|
| ®
|
47/IGI |
I
) |
| | TP202 TP203
3 T I
b= » g | l___-i,:,..i ) !
p ! R200
- L:H 'l @504 100 : L 9
291 |2sci740 c238 | @ )
RX502 | _E Do
47K x4 I Sk A%
| °a 5)o
! - - ————_— = —— — — — —— — — — 4 =
| | e
R535 | |
¢ 2
47K I |
g I | !
| 1
| | 0 og | |
¥ 1 .
§ c-M(+)9 L § =L =l '
LD-M(+)[8 x| 8 [T M SlSee) = cz12 |
Cllp-Mi-)]7 PLe S o H S|3ldd — . I5KII(DOP _I
~ 001 SR . .
2] ~dold = L J& L +rrrr - 4| Q- OO0l e —— —— — —— —
HL - 0OUT |6 E S 206 Lg_—_' 207 Ig S Ig 33K l r
HL-IN |5/ & © i0/16 wsLP  1/50 o o GND® —{} | r-————— I
T2 R53| T c531 | ! lCN-C
E 180 T 1750 L-c
LED(A) |3 D-PB5V | Gl Rsarr T 2{ND O
ALL5V@)| 2 P-ONI2V® s ! |8 | R-SAFT
REEL [ P ONIZV® 6/GND® |6) 7]/6ND @
@ V‘D K)# REEL [5 P'ONIZV@ 5\ 6 P-ONIZV@ x
Flole|? (a|D-CoNT [4) D-CONT |&
C-FG RN EI g @ } < ) a
R — SAFT TR S al e 20-F0 {3 A4|0-FC 1o
2lolalal<|olb(¥]5 ‘—T—(IZGND@Z} 36ND O |-
—_————— — — — — — — tsEEEE ST T 1]D-PG D—L¢—2 GND ®
TO MCV - A | ] | i 1|D-PG
(VIDEO) - — — Lo~ __ 2
Play Mode Rec Mode
Rec Luminance + Chrominance Luminance + Chrominance
— - - Luminance - - Luminance
————————— Play e L

Chrominance

Chrominance

S2190-H



7-4 TUNER/JACK

. (2 BAND)}——=|

Fe{STEREQ )=

RCA JK
L] L ] Q - — —— L] —— -— - TN G G L] L] ——
r CONV-T77I
MCV-B Ik L uk773 TU70I l
' A-OUT TPT7I _
IC951 LVAS2IS V-OuT
W/Streo or FTZ
LR |
e, . |
co | é:csso
Y 10/16
e PP T
! | ST R782 93
F—D“"@ I {t [—D—<560 . 09 a7/16
] —_
: 1 : RT77 RQ7I Q773 ¥aq I RT13 051%56K
©| l : L4 82 1°2sCi740 Kaa 15K Q702
TU AU | | | 250536 R784 - 25K128 |
i ¢ 4. (o] D J2SK304
| ol crra R778 : — K~ '
OQ—-—@| co52] |! 1000/6.3 100 10/16 oX o RTIO A 0.22/50 @ e o e
CTRL ! 470PT | Q772 R78I & E; I IM ¢ ’_{ ; IC701 LATSIO |4L°2991
- ' ¥ | A9330r 18K @‘Bé |
! L - Q AB0OBSP RT79 ~ R714 CTO8 | |
L o L 0o , 330 Rrao';,r;:[ 47K 1500P F Tar701 | }
A LA (1W) 120 R7II DTAI24E : > |
co53 o 3.9K R7I2 3.3K | |
1 \ g {3 —4 |
©IO/I6 L - o i O |
' To% : NN
L 4 R716 QR702 i T -02 I |
ico61 LVAS2iS] 1 82 DTCI24Eon (F,Z) | (- | i
| RO74 5SC3460 cror !
| 560 100/16 - l
PAAY CTRL |
| (D = " ' ® T |
' - 3 ol L | BH l
[ B ol _ o
| ® | P—c> sle el TORSl rT1®H | %8s ||
| 31 o| @ ST [g=|° ol x
l‘ ©) | 1SS254 1 K ' 8] 9 gl B il ¥ . o |
° . LA IN |
| Ren | ICO7I LAT22] ofe |go Lcrss | L QLY 4y 5[ [R7oe BL '
| , X o[lx FPL F0.47 -C756 ol 22(&) 2] 3.3k l
' (2) | | Y | on /50 T 330pP IU (-3 } D702 |
l | = — - ARQY 1SS;254 'n
‘ (> ' @ N {5152707%56‘;&[;, W/LATZIS e 5 ,
: TU AU coe2| | 1 [cor wW/LAT2|15 =N | ydl il T ™= |
| o—©—F+H —H0—G { | ffcrsi I S R
' R L] 10/16 | | g : r
00 ICT5! LAT215 2 I
| CTRL T | : , | N
| __—@ ! '—D@ 147716 | 7 9 11 B —~ | 10|
I 10/16 | 10K (N.P.) b | 5 S
| )-{]— ! e I L2 )(8 2
! r 09 &7 (6X5) éIS) 2D 'S 73! | D?(.SIZZIEOI’ 37 z
| O I Larzio | | 25C3400 {4 H 6 I
ROTS
T S J 155254 | 4?/»( (55 :
W/Streo D774 S SR I Jd 4]
@ 4 ' 1 (3
I
1 [ =71 &2“
- - C758<'L | 'R761 !  R760 '
10/16
Lot 12113 cors| LT T | Lazx ! TiBK i
I I 0022| T ) ‘ W/LAT215 (8]
A-OUT (R) 1) €970 D973 1 )7_
10 Eﬁzxso 0GR 155254 ' 6 b
9 5 >
(&]
| (OUTSEL | 8 1crol R79'47KR792 0%927; ROT2 f——(e 4 s
3 T®75L05 @"_T— 2.2K : I 100K} — " {7 3 o
s(A-IN (R) 2 .
C79l
e | 2| P G
n _ Y. W, |
q — ™ — «8~11) - — = =g s cL-28
NlalR|e|e|~[eo]e]m]v]=[O]an ][]~ [o]o]¢ [w]a]- — "R3aq | C335C332 10716 C333 1o~
) w|T N @) z|2]@ o | 220 | 016 | I—i5/18 lLO I 1 5 X
5 ; o) L I > ; e B >|Q> o 8@ @|© ]': I|ln I_? (% o~ |2)—T—;_ 1 334 220 1 ...:”:} ] l‘:"': 4|V -INSEL %
=(o|z[21Z|Z12(z[2|E[71212]5 [z |o (e &S] | o] N 13— /s A T, W EE TN s D s,
PIZ1ES1a] T E1o2al = (Bl Z L (EIS e w22 of = =T b—=%55 e 10/16 vk 3[a-INSEL) %
ol 9 dRBAA nl|O>|> olsW o)l | _ Pl e ‘*1$ {a) Ve —
ol>|"|<[Bfw[>|d]a ]|« a © o ols = 220 ] <[] '3 Cle r=—CT2I3[4]5 8¢ 2___30UT2
- n - —
NN EENEEEENEE NN E D972 R3a5T 1@ ¥ ol © ( . 9'8 CL-14 {9 —(ouT-|
TIII1I = 1SS254 A7TK- w |l & NS L —_ — ]
l — N M T . L\(:D (67)JNW/STEREO E:% r'?;ﬁg: = 1{2]3]41S — —
— | T B N — ~ o o o538 MCV — |
| II I [I R976 56K R E R o N x R Z1Zlal5(2
| DTCI24ES | ~| < = “ e - R[N 2 | | | alolofs[>
@ ) N log | I C336 C334 !
= L | Ta7ie  Ta7/16 ! [
:9 <l QR332 QR33| W.FTZ L 38 | 16 J s
Q ] . || DTCI24ES™ DTAI24ES - “W/STEREO :
711 -
:8 28 e 1 |orescsaco  or 2sai3ae BNC JK
ey o —
ch g [\ !
F ST l JKTT2
1® Qrov2 L |1 | | | SWT75I
B3 DTCI24ES or | Lo W-OUT
o f{25¢3400 1 | ( ) FTZ PARTS 'e) 5— ) [v-our ]
Z W/LP )
- _ j STEREO PARTS —O0 W/BNC JIK,TSG SW I
—— —— A —— —— — —— — — —
PLAY Mode REC. Mode
Luminance -+ Chrominance : : Luminance + Chrominance
- Luminance - — - -~ Luminance

- — Chrominance

— Chrominance

TO MCV-A

TO MCV-A



7-5. TIMER/CONTROL

MCV - D
[ T T T T T T T T T T T T T e T e e e e e e
|
|
| FIPBOI 1813503
: 69 G8 67 G6 G5 G4 G3 G2 G1i
cLos qu' Woalh 2 [0 30 4 5 B[/VCR
D} WITH simuicast | | : PSUN - (s MONfs TUE | #WEDJ: THU i ERT |°
10 i
INSEL A [5— 1 c‘i’e ' LpbfAM U UU 0 - f[] UUabU oo
=4 fEPg2nd | e 2N dC H
8 K8 * START Col —
e LG sy e sPLAY [ e | (01201 = ([l el | £Dote
35?'_'5 e N D — |U—=D = |U=25 | eQ T R
W <
=5 s _paa —5<
o7 2 Bi_‘L Ln]2[3]4[5|611]8[9[|o|u[lz[|3]|4]|5]|6]|7[|a]|slzo]2I122]23124]25]26|27]28[29[30]3|]
=
3 0~ =3
] WITH
é {_TBS?IZ _ESimulcw & e 5 SJ gJ g) be] B N ©
' _____
r_/' - - - = o) - " ) o) af o
D
3
D / [ J822
.§< J == =7 wiTHoUuT
L -0 — 0-0_: Simulcast
: —
) & A I b le ol
> - y W s 0 :s_c.: EXT
: é p '% Tliss2s4 odh! || 1] Ty sweoz
3 A i e
o Dy 1 VRBO! 20K(B) —0 o || isG -INPUT
pimEy T ol idigr BT beer
[ Il
n 4+t 1t 0 e ___MW/S.C.
169~ 4 !— L ST R i
S |  wistes
o 3 A +-~—vr802 20k(B) | L SW80! !
© "7{ A |r b ' 2 ST :
S < J | ! OUTPUT
6 | |
S0 _‘r)ﬁ gy | | —0 R SELECT 1
(8] —20 |
s T;{ j : : _1 !
_< ! L - !
23 2 s °
d 1<r .
q b c d [] ) f h ) h
9
: i D809 D808 0807 D806 DBO5 ¥ 0804 ¥ 0803 0802 D80 |
SWB15 155254 X 9
| RS8OI SW803 SWB06 SW809 SW8 12 SW8 18 SW827 sw823 SW825
I - [FLAY] | [PAUSE) Jcancey
| o o o
P42 O—l 0—1 0—1 —O O—I —O 01 *0 O—l 0 Oj —O 01 [ o] Oj
: SW804 | SWBO7 | -SW810 | SWBI3 _ | SWBI6 | SWsis . | swezl SW824 | swB26
| | @ 3 :: :: EC-TESETI [PRESET]
1 1 1 |
) o0 ¢lo "0 *o ¥ ) O
| Lot by pa3 01 01 o o ! 01 L___g:l_, oqq oj Lo oq Lo o—]
I 10016.3 ) R803 SW805 SW808 SwWal | swal4 SW817 SW820 r-swazzi-1 -
| 47K [Rslc'—/o.ﬁs_]c REW PRIOGRAM F‘iﬂ-i LT;SETj [c.rzmo] i [BAND] !
L8OI P !
Lo Lo Lo
: oopH baa 01 07_ o-l—o 01_0 o—l—o o—l—f-o o !
* * * d M i
|, -
= SWBIO:W/TV/VCR SW816: W/LP W/0 IBAND
| .

$2190-T
-5



7-6. PSV P.C.BOARD

r - - - - - - T/ - - - - A
et A\ AN-4003F %4 200
- *
1 A pio-so03xs } or S4vB20 or RS403L or BR32
L Z R peog | Degg_ 605 A |
== r -7 2200/35 10601 A T0 MAIN
. ::cs12£' 1 ’ | % wrsier L 4.076/09 oN-9
€] 0092 | ! NJM7818F A 147725
A " D606 T 0607 2l F
= ! ICBOQA 11 F
B 1 C606 MTZ30A or B €610 S['ALL 50V
Ly . < 22/63 RB01 or UZ30BSC NOM7B1FA 1 47/16 L BlGND ®
— ’ 7/ ALL 18V
610 = 160 0608 6 G N D ®®
T T47/35
N4003 or 5[ALL 12V ®
P10-4003 or
L 15R35-200 4 GND ©
() Pt 1607 3|P-ON 12V ®
2| P-ON 9V
S D611 T 47/63 G602
I 1N4003 or 2501384 1] P-ON SIG
GP10-4003 or 2501207 -+
15A35-200
5 R606
D:DFGQ.?A 820
T-500mA L cgp3 R604
> T 3300/16 — D613 |
A De03 | D604 A Reto | 1K 1ze,28
A 1 T I IC603 A\ 16o% 10603 ‘
2 1) — 1N |4003 orGP10-]4003 - -
W C602 T ce04 aN7e1oF . 1 Za\
0.022 & pgo1 | peo2 A\ 2200/25 or NJM7812FA L N—%581010
10 Ly 258892
= 47/16 |
1
| &
I |

For D606, D607, D608 and DE0Y, type INAOO3 or GP10-4003 is used.

$2190-P



§-2

7-7 STANDARD NOTES

Temperature character of mark

Mark | Capacity change rate | Standard temperature | Use temperature of extent
& + 10 % 20 °C =25 ~ +85°C
® +30-—-80% 20 °C -25 ~ +85C
(SR) t15% 20 °C =25 ~ +85°C
(2 +30—802% 20 °C -10 ~ +70°C

WARNING

Replacement parts which special safety characteristics are identified by A showing on this schematic
diagram,_ Replace these critical components with recommended replacement parts, Don't degrade the safety
of this set through improper servicing, Service personne! to make leakage current or resistance measure-

ment to determine that exposed parts are acceptably insuiated from the supply circuit before returning
the appliance to the customer,

NOTES

@ Do not use the part number shown on this drawing for ordering, The correct part number is shown in
the parts 1ist, and may be stight!y different or amended since this drawing was prepared,

@ All resistance values are indicated in ohm (K=10° M=10%).

@ Resister wattage without mentioned are ]/5W,

@ Al capacitance values are indicated in uf (P=10"°uF),

8. WAVE FORMS

TP771 (V-OUT) MODE:P.B TP54 (E-E) MODE: E-E TP202-TP203 MODE :REC
20mVX10/div  10Qusec/div 10mVX10/div 20usec/div  10mVX10/divX5 5usec/div
(MCV-B P.C.B) (MSV P.C.B) (MCV-C P.C.B)

TP1 (REC LEVEL) MODE:REC  TP402 (CTL) MODE:P.B TP181 (SECAM) MODE:REC
T0mVX10/div Z2msec/div  0.2VX10/div bmsec/div S5mVX10/div Smsec/div
(MCV-C P.C.B) (Svv P.C.B) (MSV P.C.B)

TP4 (RF-SW) MODE:P.B

0.1vX10/div Smsec/div

(MCV-C P.C.B)

TP52 (NC) MODE:P.B TP53 (NC) MODE:P.B
10mVX10/div 20usec/div  10mVX10/div
(MSV P.C.B) (MSV P.C.B)

8-1 WF-10



SM

SUPPLEMENTARY

PAGES

SAFETY CHECK AFI‘ER SERVIC'NG .......................................................... |

|MPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUT'ONS ......................................................... I

]. DlSASSEMBLY lNSTRUCTIONS (SET) ................................................... 1-1
2' D'SASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (DECK) ................................................ 2_]
3. STANDERD MAINTENANCE ............................................................... . 3-1
4. BLOCK DIAGRAM ............................................................................... 4-1
5. |C PIN FUNCT'ON DESCRIPTION ......................................................... 5_]
6. WIR'NG D'AGRAM .............................................................................. 6_]
7. SYSTEM CONTROL TIMING CHARTS .................................................... 7_]



FPS-2

Examine the area surrounding the repaired location for damage or deterioration,
parts and wires have been returned to original positions, Afterwards, perform the following tests and

SAFETY CHECK AFTER SERVICING

confirm the specified values in order to verify compliance with safety standards,

1.

Insulation resistance test

Confirm the specified insulation resistance or greater between power cord plug prongs and externally
exposed parts of the set (RF terminals,

antenna terminals,

terminals, microphone jacks, earphone jacks, etc ), See table below,

video and audio input and output

values for your particular country and locality,

Dielectric strength test
Confirm specified dielectric strength or greater between power cord plug prongs and exposed
accessible parts of the set (RF terminals, antenna terminals, video and audio input and output
terminals, microphone jacks, earphone jacks, etc ). See table below,
Clearance distance
When replacing primary circuit components,
confirm specified clearance distance (d), (d’) d Primary
between soldered terminals, and between circuit
terminals and surrounding metallic parts, See Chassis ‘ terminals
table below. T~
a
| I
Table 1. : Ratings for selected areas
. . Insulation Dielectric Clearance
AC Line Voltage Region Resistance Strength Distance(d) (d')
110 to 130 V USA & Canada _— 900 V Iminute =32 mm
% 110 to 130 V Europe Z10 MQ =4 mm (d)
3 kV Iminute
200 to 240 V Australia /500 V DC =6 mm (d)
¥ Class [} mode! only,
Note: This table is unofficial and for reference only, Be sure to confirm the precise

Observe that screws,




§. Leakage current test
Confirm specified or lower leakage current between B (earth ground, power cord plug prongs) and
externally exposed accessible parts (RF terminals, antenna terminals, video and audio input and
output terminals, microphone jacks, earphone jacks, etc ).

Measuring Method : (Power ON)

Insert load Z between B (earth ground, power cord plug prongs) and exposed accessible parts,
Use an AC voltmeter to measure across both terminals of load Z.

See figure and following table,

Exposed O——
accessible part

AC Vol!tmeter
(high impedance)

B GEarth Ground,
power cord plug prongs

Table 2 : Leakage current ratings for selected areas
AC Line Voltage Region Load 1 Leakage Current (i) | Earth Ground (B) to:
0. 15 uF
110 to 130 V USA & 1=0.5 mA rms Exposed accessible
Canada parts
1.5 k

o—AAN—0 1=0.7 mA peak | Antenna terminals
110 to 130 V Europe 2 kQ 1<2 mA dc
200 to 240 V Australia

o—\A\ N—o0 1=0.7 mA peak | Other terminals
50 kQ 12 mA dc

Note: This table is unofficial and for reference only, Be sure to confirm the precise
values for your particular country and locality.

I FPS-2




IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Prior to shipment from the factory, our products are strictly inspected to conform the recognized
product safety and efectrical codes of the countries in which they are to be sold. However, in order to

maintain such compliance, it is equally important to implement the following precautions when a set is
being serviced

@ Precautions during Servicing

|. Locations requiring special caution are denoted by labels and inscribed on the cabinet, chassis and
certain parts of the product, When performing service, be sure to read and comply with these and
other cautionary notices appearing in the operation and service manuals,

2. Parts identified by the - A symbol parts are critical for safety,
Replace only with specified part numbers,

3. Use specified internal wiring, Note especially :
1) Wires covered with PVC tubing
2) Double insulated wires
3) High voltage leads

4. Use specified insulating materials for hazardous
live parts, Note especially :
1) Insulation Tape
2) PVC tubing
3) Spacers
4) Insulation sheets for transistors

=
2

Fis-2 m




When replacing AC primary side components (transformers, power cords, noise blocking capacitors,
etc,) wrap ends of wires securely around the terminals before soldering

Observe that wires do not contact heat producing parts (heat sinks, oxide metal film resistors,
fusible resistors, etc )

Check that replaced wires do not contact sharp edged or pointed parts,

wWhen a power cord has been replaced, check that 10-15 kg of force in any direction will not loosen
it

Also check areas surrounding repaired locations,

v F18-2




0S-11

1. DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (SET)

1-1 Top Case Removal

® Remove 3 screws (A),
(Fig. 1-1)

1-2 Bottom Panel Removal

e Remove 5 screws (B).
(Fig. 1-2)

1-3 Front Ass'y Removal

e Unfasten § hooks (C) and (C') from
Cabinet top and bottom
(Fig. 1-4, 1-5)

= Remark =
When you fasten the front panel back in place,
Carefully not brake any parts. Fasten the hook
(C)s, hold-up the cassette door to point (%)
and then fasten the hook (C')s,

(Fig. 1-3)

1-4 MCV-B(Video/Tuner) P.C. Board
MCV-A(System Control) P, C Board Removal

e Remove 2 screws (D) and (F).

e Release 3 hooks (E) from Cabinet,

e Release 2 hooks (G) from Cabinet,
(Fig. 1-5)

1-1

(A)
(A)
{Fig, 1-1 Rear View)
(B)
2 JI\\
eglf 7L\ ‘\YB
L o\ o
I I
(o]
(Fig. 1-2 Bottom View)
Hook (C’) Door
¢/ Cassette
X
Front
Door, ﬂév_ Panel
Cassette
Lift
Cabinet
T
(Side) Hook (C) (Fig. 1-3)




1-5 MCV-C (Head Amp/Audio/Servo) P.C. Board Removal

® Disconnect all connectors from MCV-C P, C. Board,
® Release 2 hooks (H) and pull the P, C, Board out,

(Fig. 1-5)
(C) MCV-A P, C, Board (c)
/K (System Control) /\
—r—7 = 4 o[
@) ® o]
©_.o
O o] (H)
° ] 7Mcv-c P. (. Board

/ (Head Amp/

—~  Audio/Servo)

y D o (F)
.
) - T
(Fig. 1-4 Bottom View) (D)~ MCV-B P, C. Board
(Video/Tuner) (Fig. 1-5 Top View)
1-6 PSV(Power Suplly) P.C. Board Removal
e Take off Power supply Ass’y,
(Fig. 1-6) = l" o

\\
(N
1-7 Deck Ass’y Removal / 5 ;
PSV P, C. Board O
® Remove 3 screws (I), (Power Suppiy)

(Fig. 1-6)

(Fig, 1-6 Top View)

1-8 MCV-D(Display/Control) P.C.Board Removal

® Release § hooks (J) from Cabinet. (Fig, 1-7) @) G
ar v
\n o) o) MCV-D P, C, Board
= s - (Display/Control)
e T T
() () €)] @)

(Fig., 1-7 Front View)

1-2 DS-11




DD-1AA-1

2. DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS,

Front Loading Unit (Fig. 2-1)
Remove Front Loading Belt (A) from Front Loading Clutch Ass’y (A').
Remove 4 screws (B).
Take off Left side hook (C) and Right side hook (D).
(To unfasten the hook, lift up front edge of the Front Loading Unit
and take it forward,)

Cassette Load Bracket Ass’y (Fig. 2-1)
Remove screw (E).
Take off the Cassette Load Bracket Ass'y (F).

77

%\kggx

NG

-

LGN
==\ O\

((_/

DECK

Cassette Load
Bracket Ass'y(F)

(D)

Front Loading Belt(A)

Fig. 2-1




(3) Photo Sensor (Fig. 2-2)

1. Replacement of Lamp Holder Ass’y (A).

(1) Remove screw (B), move away the Take-up Soft Brake Ass’y (D).

(At this time, do not take off the spring (C).)

(2) Hold Lamp Holder Ass’y (A) and pull up to remove the hook (E) from the chassis,
(3) Turn the Lamp Holder Ass’y (A) counterclockwise and take out the Lamp Holder Ass'y (A),
2. Start Sensor replacement of sensor PCB PM Ass'y (H).

(1) Remove screw (F) and take off the Front Loading PCB Ass’y (I),

(2) Remove screw (G) and take off the Sensor PCB RM Ass'y (H).

3. End Sensor replacement of sensor PCB LM Ass’y (J),

(1) Remove screw (G) and take off the Sensor PCB LM Ass’y (J).

Sensor PCB LM Ass’'y (J) ot . ’eh Ae'y (19
(End Sensor) \ ront Loading ss'y

p > Sensor PCB RN Ass’y (H)
(B) b \=/ (Start Sensor)

Lamp Holder Ass’y (A)

2-2 DD-1AA-1




(4) Full Erase Head / Audio Control Head (Fig. 2-3)

1. Erase Head
(1) Remove Nut (A).
(2) Remove Spring (B),
(3) Take out the Impedance Roller (C), and pull up the Full Erase Head Plate Ass’ y (D).

(Take care not to lose parts (E) (F) (G) (H) at the time of the Full Erase plate removal )
(4) Remove screw (1) and take off the Full Erase Head (J).

2. Audio / Control Head

(1) Remove screw (K), (L) and Azimuth Spring (M),
(2) Remove Audio/Control Head (N).

Note: When reinstaiiing the Full Erase Head/Audic Control Head Unit,
mechanical adjustments should be performed for proper operation, (Fig, 2-3)

Nut (A)

?/ Impedance Roller(C)

(L)
Azimuth Spring(M)

Impedance Roller Sieeve (E) E
| (K)
R Full Erase g/

Tape Guide Flange (F)

! Head (J) =
\@ J
S
Tape Guide Flange Sprlng(G).ﬁg I/
w
Flat Washer(H) &) r
L U:ssg Audio/Control Head(N)

Fig. 2-3

DD-1AA-1 2-3




Gear Holder Ass’y (Fig. 2-4)

Remove the Front Loading Unit ( 2. (1) on page 2-1 ).

Remove Drive Belt (A),

Remove Polyslider Washer (B) and middle Pulley Ass’y (C).

Remove Lumilar (PVC) Washer (D) and take off the Clutch Ass’'y ().

Remove screw (F) and 2 screws (G) and take off the Gear Holder Ass'y (H),
Remove screw (I) and take off the Take-up Soft Brake Spring (J).

Take off the Take-up Soft Brake Ass'y(K).

Remove 2 E-Rings (L) and take off the 2 Reel Drive Gears (M)

(H)—g
|
(F)
(G) Take-up Soft Brake Ass’y(K)
________ —-—_\&
ke
-7 g ::.[\ ﬁ__\_\a\_*____,_Take-up Soft Brake Spring (J)

1

_,’JI |\ ! Gear Holder Ass’'y (H)

/ \ \l
/ \ Reel Drive Gear(M)
Reel Drive ) i \ (:égiz}‘“‘ |
Gear(M) \ u\\ |
,//”éw TR E-Ring(L)
E-Ring(L) @\

\Clutch Ass’'y (E)

Lumilar (PVC) Washer (D)
I

Drive Belt(A

2
'-'@ Middle Pulley Ass'y (C)
Gy

Polysiider Washer (B) Fig, 2-4

0D-1AA-1



Tension Arm Ass’y (Fig, 2-5)

Remove the Front Loading Unit ( 2. (1) on page 2-1 ),

Remove Polystider Washer (A) and Back Tension Spring (B) from the Back Tension Arm (F).
Remove screw (C) and Band Holder Spring (D),

Take off the Back Tension Band Ass’'y (E) from the Back Tension Arm (F).

‘ ?/‘C)
N

I ©
Band Holder Spring(D )5\\\\{:7\\W éf;i'—‘“'—BaCk Tension Band Ass’y (E)
\3

Back Tension Arm(F )—— o~

et

Back Tension Spring(B)

Fig. 2-5

(7) Reel (Take-up and Supply) (Fig. 2-6)

1. Remove the Front Loading Unit, Gear Holder Ass’y and
Back Tension Band Ass’y.

2. Remove screw (A) and the Back Tension Support (B).

3. Remove the Take-up Reel (C) and the Supply Reel (D).

?__/

CA)
\Maack Tension Support(B)
D e

()
D
|

Supply Reel (D)

Take-up Reel(C)

Q

DD-1AA- 2-5

Fig.

2-6




Drum Ass’y (Fig, 2-7)

Remove the Fromt Loading Unit ( 2. (1) on page 2-1 ).
Disconnect the Drum Motor PCB Ass'y (A) from the stator (B),
Remove screw (E) and take off the Drum Ground (F).

Remove 3 screws (C) and take off the Drum Ass’y (D).

Note:
Take off the Drum Ass’y (D) carefully so as not to scratch or damage (Fig, 2-7)

(E)— @
(c)

l Drum Ground (F )
f/
|
./

/

Drum Ass’y{(D)

Drum motor PCB Ass’y(A)

Fig. 2-7

2-6 DD-1AA-1




) Upper Drum / Reinstallation Upper., Lower Drums and Rotor (Fig. 2-8)
1. Remove the Front Loading Unit ( 2. (1) on page 2-1 ).

2. Remove screw (A) and take off the Drum Ground Bracket (B),

3. Remove 2 screws (C) and take off the Upper Drum (D),

Note:
1. Use gloves and do not touch the drum surface with bare fingers,
2. If the Video Head is defective, replace the upper drum along with the Head (Fig, 2-8)

Upper Drum

White / Head

Red/Head

Drum Ground
Bracket (B )%

) %f/jé;7/

Upper Drum(D)

Fig. 2-8

0D-1AA-1 2-1




CH-2 Video Head

CH-1 Video Head

Head (White).A
Uppes Drum (A)

P.C. Board (White).B

Upper Drum (Bottom View) _

P. C. Board
(White)

P.C. Board
(Red)

Lower Drum (Top View)

—_— e T e

Seal

Magnet (N).C ‘
Magnet (N)

Magnet (S)

i i i Drum Rotor (Bottom View)
éb éé < ;:2————-Seal

Rotor (C)

Note :

For Upper Drum point-A, Lower Drum point-B and Rotor point-C, these points A, B, C must
line up each other,

If not so, the problem may cause

2-8 0D-1AT




(10) Drum Motor (Fig. 2-10)

1. Disconnect the Drum Motor PCB Ass’'y (A) from the Stator (F). . te)
2. Remove 2 screws (C), and take off the Rotor (D). (G) %E;jj;f
3. Remove 3 screws (E), and take off the Stator (F),

Note:
When you reinstal!l the Roter, You must align the Rotor magnet (N)
with the white CH-1 video head, (See Page 2-8.)

T
Drum Hotor

Drum Ground Holder
PG Magnet (N)

(White)

Drum Motor PCB

Ass'y(A)
Video Head(CH-2)

Drum Ground PG Magnet (S)

Drum ! (Black)

. Capstan Motor

(1) Take off the Drive Belt (A) and Main Belt (B) from the Capstan Motor's Pulley (H),
(2) Remove 2 screws (C), and take off the Capstan Motor (D).
2. Tape Loading Motor

(1) Take off the Tape Loading Belt (E) from the Tape Loading Motor’s Pulley (I)
(2) Remove 2 screws (F), and take off the Tape Loading Motor (G).

Capstan Motor (D)
Tape Loading Motor(G)

Main Beit (B)
Drive Beft(A)

Capstan Motor’s Pulley(H)

Tape Loading Belt (E)

Fig 2-11

DD-1AA-1 2-9




(12) Loading Cam Gear (Fig. 2-12)
1.

Take off the Loading Belt (A)

Remove Polyslider Washer
Remove Polyslider Washer
Remove Polyslider Washer
Remove 2 screws (l), and

Loading Protector (J)

Polyslider Washer (D)

Loading Gear (E)

T

tEiect Actuator &)
(H) [
(®)
Brake Actuator/@
(G)

Loading Belt(A)

(),
(D),
(F),
take

from the Loading Pulley (B).

and take off the Loading Pulley (B).

and take off the Loading Gear (E).

and take off the Eject Actuator (H) and the Brake Actuator (G).
off the Loading Protector (J) and the Loading Lever (K).

Take off the Loading Cam Gear (L).

Loading Cam Gear(L )

(M) . i
s Polyslider Nasher (C)
Polyslider Hasher e
(F)

Loading Pulley(B)

2-10

DD-1AA-]



(13) Capstan Flywheel / Return Arm (Fig. 2-13)

Remove the Washer (A),

Take off the Drive Belt (B) and Main Belt (C),

Remove 2 screws (D), and Take off the Flywheel Angie Ass’y (E).
Take off the Capstan Flywheel (F),

Remove Polyslider Washer (H),

Take off the Middle Pulley Ass'y (I)

Remove Polyslider Washer (J),

Take off the Return Gear (K) and Return Arm (L),

Note:
Do not [ose the Washer (A) and (G) when pulling out the Capstan Flywheel, (Fig. 2-13)

Fiywhee! Angle Ass'y(E)

Capstan Flywheel (F)

Main Belt (C)

Palyslider Washer (J)

-

m/ Return Gear (K)
- Return Arm (L)
%

|

Polysiider Drive Belt(B)
Washer (H)

DD-1AA-1 2-11




(14) Reel Sensor (Fig. 2-14)
1. Remove Front Loading Unit ( 2. (1) on page 2-1 )} and
the Gear Holder Ass’y ( 2. (5) on page 2-4 ).
2. Remove Take-up Reel (A).
3. Remove Ree! Sensor (B).
(Unsolder (C), (D) from bottom, )

Take-up Reel(A)

Reel Sensor (B)

(15) Loading Base (Fig. 2-15)
1. Remove Drum Ass’y, Tension Arm Ass’y and Photo Sensor. (Sensor Lamp)
Remove screw (A) and Loading Gear Plate Collar (B), Loading Gear Plate (C),
Remove 2 screws (D).
Take off the Loading Base (E).

(D)

Loading Base(E)

Loading Gear Plate (C)

Loading Gear Plate

Collar (B)

2-12 DD-1AA-1




(16) Front Loading Wormwheel Unit (Fig. 2-16)
- 1. Disassembly

(1) Remove Front Loading Belt and Bracket Ass’y, (See the Page 2-1 (2) )
(2) Remove E-Ring (A).

(3) Remove Wormwheel Ass’y (B). (Wormwheel, Friction Spring, Friction Gear)
2. Assembly

(1) Turn the Lift Gear (C) fully counterclockwise
(2) Restore Wormwheel Ass’y (B) to the stud

Note:
Align the Lift Gear (C) Hole with Wormwhee! Hole as illustrated. (Fig. 2-17)

Stud

Lift Gear (C)
Lift Gear (C)

Wormwheel

Wormwheei Center Hole FIQ, 2-17

DD-1A

Friction Gear

HormWheel Ass’'y (B)




3. STANDARD MAINTENANCE

3-1 Service schedule of components

QO:Check @ :Change

Deck Periodic Service Schedule
Ref. No, Parts Name 1000 h 2000 h 3000 h 4000 h

2 Upper Drum O [ @]
134 Pinch Roller (8) o @
171 Capstan Motor Assembly ] )
229 Clutch Assembly [ ) (]
281 LM Assembly °
173 Main Belt ° P
196 Back Tension Band o ®
233 Drive Belt L e
251 Brake Shoe @ ]
285 Loading Beit ] o
kK] Front Loading Belt ® o
14 Drum Ground [ J

82 ACE Head [

92 Full Erase Head (except Piay Oniy Model) o
121 Reel Assembly ]

§s-1

Note:

1. Clean all parts for the tape transport,
Upper Drum with video head / Pinch Roller
Audio Control Head / Full Erase Head

2. After cleaning up the parts, perform all DECK ADJUSTMENTS,

3-1




3-2 Cleaning

1.

Cleaning of Video Head

Head cleaning by using a chamois skin,

—— Procedure —

)
@

&)

Remove the top cabinet,

Put on a glove(thin type) to avoid
touching the upper drum and lower
drum with bare hand,

Put a few drops of alcohol on the
Chamois skin, and by slightiy
placing it against the head tip,
allow the wupper drum to turn the
right and feft,

—— Remark —

M

@
)

The video head is very hard
material, but since it is very thin
avoid cleaning it vertically
Wait for the cleaned part to dry out
before operating the unit,

Do not reuse the stained chamois
skin,

2. Cleaning of Audio Control Head

Head cleaning by using a chamois skin,

— Procedure —

(1) Remove the Top Cabinet,

A/C Head

(@) Put a few drops of alcoho! on the chamois skin
Clean up the audio control head, being careful not
to damage the upper drum and other tape running
parts,

— Remark —
(1) Avoid cieaning audio control head vertically,

(@2 Wait for the cleaned part to dry well, before
operating the unit,

3-2 $S-1




10. BLOCK DIAGRAM
10-1. VIDEO/AUDIO

————— 1
: |
. r lou
N ! | W/SCART JACK MODEL ONLY i
DECK MCV-C P C.Board SCART JACK [ / C OD L ONL > 133
' P 7. Ep— ?
| EREITRERRR 1| 1csel_Lvasais _} 1C991 __LVAS2IS MCV-B P.C. Board
"
| i U t TU
L} | ALL -
b (®g| i ! Reh Leh 12ve®e 13
1C201 BATT67AS 1 sl2ls ;E El l: g au L g ™ e P-ON i2v 35 F8 gkes|s|ee L g
2 | “lalw
cL-F 1 RIFIRIS [ eIRiTel & DEOXC OJO)E
FuLL THFER 7 TPa 1 ;;;5;55;;5& ,;,.___(?_(_(-_) ,(BJI ® ©(P © 0 J >_®_(P_< 0@ DaOR OO
O tE—F o AN )
cEm =l = P-ON I2v P-ON 12V ety
°§ 2 1 0
o8 o P-ON I2v S lALL(P-ON 35OV
or w |
35 § b B
1 l | 'ix P-oN 12V | L—
- - . P-ON 12V
AUDIO LI zL o : | % v-our | B — =
ERASE >0 ,l_—:gg; 2 RECEV < cTRL i Qo |
s REC (L G — O ML )
avoio[ -2) 15}{ P8 (L Q ot 1 i :
R 3 A~ INSEL 8 ! |
R [ z > i H !
r_ IC751 LAT215  W/TSG I i { I
1 3 - —Lﬁz:o_—___—___j . 0 4 ! |
\ AU ) TU —_—
IL R-BIAS REC 5V s 7 LA79101
T 7 T wrsTeReEG
I/ 8 MUTE
P-ON 8V
' s
161 HALIBO4INT
- e - P-ON|BV
o 8 .
zo3 | ICI8! _ANG368  w/ODR =
3
0 weol[ [fvez T 111 | || | r A a s 1
a-ouT| | |c-Rec Y ! >
VIDEO HEAD CH-1 ~7) i | Eg_g. D ! l : S | B
1721 olol iy
5 B DGATE b
— s} {118 J i A T ] é‘f’f"?if??
- 0 Cl T I s Oolo|SEafa
cH-2+0) | ma e [awe S|l 1°1°] G
7 8 B |
g% W : @ @ @ O © [OJ]
0 g ki € ef! i g, 1 MSV P.C. Board
. | CURRENT| R ettt i
CRR/DEV
g L] ? IP- ON N.C(? (Puc e :'
L ~EL S VG =
RECSY o3 > ﬁ ] — B
14 " 1c52 *0%.ons 5
! LCB992 3 DE EMP. W/STERED
Y-REC P-ON 5V & ] '
243002 vRs)
= <107 | ey CRR
LA733IN i et
3\ ) (i 7 (® ( 4) 3) N VRS2
RN B — ] T e o i T g oxont SN =
or ATT X2 HALF
} 1C301 BAT767AS | : { . 5% % =, WALLew | Son 2.0 B @ M G ® @ ORONORONC
| @) O l 90 [N e
| ! ! r] I e s ¢ 7
| | { 3 | F51p]SW X0 JL¥x Y A s
| \ i (@ ot 0—+-1 || R . o 0 o
= L -
1 ! | 1|z 4 Bl
| =
! | IC B e Tl I3, o {‘T——@-q; g £33
| | 3 | " : 4ord LY )
: O I D | 0 R "E’ PR ﬂ "
| | |
| 3rd_LOCK BGP <«
} ! @ : % 3 : ~ PROTEC TE GEN - q £l
{ 1 o« ! [X3 8GP - ¥
: | [© & D —-—41—»‘ DEY o1 8 e
L 1 5
| ! x 1 aco BURST
| | < : ER] A
i 0 M O { R X [
: ! B P P-ON 8V q
| W/STEREO | | x 3
DN O] DINC 5 [O)] q @ d
L (l) Q QR © E Yo Ty P-ON 5v®
y
REEL ® @ EG) é) ad @ (¢ 1
SENSOR b e e
3. 43MHz 15MHz  OEMHz P-onsy
o [+ ) LPF BPF P-ONSV® N
OEW SENSOR VRSS
o1 €E
LOADING MOTOR
W/STEREO

CAPSTAN MOTOR

CAPSTAN FG

LOADING Sw

$2190-BV 4-1



10-2. SERVO/SYSTEM CONTROL/TIMER

HIC 400

GC90X X XRS003
> 5 P-ON +5V®

DECK

SVV P.C.Board

w x
=X
=t
5-
o =4
. R D o
> {3
H Dy
ED g
e B
\ O --EORGG?
2
b 3 I 1€402  14DN363
2 0 I -
2 (LO-M(+) 5
o CLO-M(=] 3
N SIS 7
(M) 0
T
W | (177
2T on-€ Rdnfs]i7lie]s]ialis]iz]i Jo[a[e [7]6[s [« [3][2] 1]
ol /I © EImES s s
£ 7035 ol o &L (818 Mixiz) |of%
gw LS &) i FRESESE
fd ot iR Hala|7]>]
| ! O ojvl ] (O Solo[mE
- { i S D S W o 7 VR
S - T (g
5[2] cTi
cTL HeaD D@ LS £ ' ] 5 E—
i [ 1C40! BA62198 E
‘ H
END ssusmwn eN-D i 1C400 BAG20SN l
START SENSOR\, ["TEND-S 3— |
2 §7-5 2 i ouT 1
13| GND S i |
e IFL-C 0 | LPi}—’_ CONTROL i !
FRONT LOADING SW ¢—o’e—— 5] FL-A 5 ! L L ;
Lo €] FL-B 6 H Lc, ¢ i
[0JeJOXO) ‘@(?)
- L
' P V@ J J
| — T ]
‘ | ity
£xs0l, T —
.—._J I i X800
P-oN 12V 1 ] [}
t )
31 Bl
L )
| d 1
\ I JALL sV i®
‘ e
[TEEF] —aAMIUBLO g 8 F07, 508
eoeaaiiga s FELIIRRIEES i
1C501 BAI0339 ReSW e V- MITE
N-H START-S AFT-DEF
T S eno-s 55 X x5 %x% %%
REEL-P
SAFTY
ALL 5V R-SAFT
@ OEW .
L D-PB-H n
OMOMONME ALL V@ REMOCON 1¢500 9
3 2 g ;_::LL MNIBTI6I7 4
el > " ]
: o @ SurzeR GCBSX XX MBOOI :.»
g AL 1C502 %
53 sV so §
* ) RESET 2
" AFT UP 9%
3 AFT DOWN 86
o L w T =25 76
soapisE>Q0 C Eokdu &6
57 R R I
( $33.00035 80 Ri3adogsy
D
1

MCV -D P.C.Board

FIPBOI

RASAHA0

[&-

F
W/STEREOC
frooy v
| ) ST
-+ !
| o R
| i
o sweoz |
RS8O
REMOTE SENSOR
I
©
— ® —o° Tv
ALL SV ° -
sC
/s;m 4
—o véx
<~ sweo) SWe03~ 809
swal (~ 827
VREO!
P-CONT
KEY
MATRIX

MCV-A PC.Board

CL-2A
AFT SI6

TO MCV-8




MN1871617

5. IC PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION

MNT871617FVCR (System Control IC)

Pin No | IN/OUT | Signa! name Function Active Level
1 IN VDD +5V 5v
2 ouT 0sC-2 Crystal Oscillator ~
3 IN 0SC-1 Crystal Oscillator ~
4 —— | VSS GND ov
5 IN X1 System Clock ~
6 ouT X0 System Clock ~
7 [N FL-A Cassette in Start Detector L
8 IN FL-B Cassette out Detector L
9 IN FL-C Cassette down Detector L
10 IN KEY-DATAI Key Scan Signal Input H
IR IN KEY-DATA2 Key Scan Signal Input H
12 IN KEY-DATA3 Key Scan Signal Input H
13 IN KEY~DATA4 Key Scan Signal Input H
14 IN KEY-DATAS Key Scan Signa! Input H
15 ouT S-CLK Servo IC Timing Clock L—H
16 ouT S-DATA Servo IC Date Hor L
17 IN LP/EP-H Tape Speed H
18 IN EP-H Tape Speed H
19 IN LD-A Tape Loading Position Detector L
20 IN LD-B Tape Loading Position Detector L
21 IN LD-C Tape Loading Position Detector L
22 IN LD-D Tape Loading Position Detector L
23 IN RF-SW Switching Pulse ~
24 IN ST-S Tape Start Position Detector H
25 IN END-S Tape End Postion Detector H
26 IN REEL-P Reel Puise Signal |nput ~
7 IN POW-SAFT Power Abnormal Detector L
28 IN REC-SAFT Record Saftey Switch H
29 IN DEW Dew Sensor H
30 ouT D-PB Play Control H
31 IN REMOCON Remote Control Serial Signal Hor L
32 IN P-DOWN Power down Input Signal L
33 ouT T-DAC Tuner Tuning Voltage Control Signal H or L
34 ouT BUZZER Buzzer Control Qutput H
35 —

5-1




Pin No [ IN/OUT | Signal name Function Active Level
36 IN SD Tuner Video Signal SYNC Signal Input, ‘ L
L" at SYNC Signal
37 IN RESET System |ntialize Signal L
38 IN AFT UP Tuner AFT Voltage !nput, Hor L
"H" at over 8V of AFT Voltage
39 IN AFT DOWN Tuner AFT Voltage {nput, Hor L
"H" at under 4V of AFT Voltage
40 ouT SCL Memory IC Timing Clock L—H
41 IN/OUT | SDA Memory IC Data Hor L
42 ouT TV/VCR TV/VCR Control H or L
43 ouT ] Tuner Band Set Signal L
44 ouT VH Tuner Band Set Signal L
45 ouT VL Tuner Band Set Signal L
46 ouT A-MUTE Sound Mute Qutput H
47 ouT C-REV Capstan Motor Reverse H
1 our C-FWD Capstan Motor Forward H
;48 out D-REC Delayed Record Control H
G —
LY i ouT SYNC Synchronaized Pulse ~
{ 52 ; IN VPP Power Supply -28Y
53 1IN P-ON Power on H
5 —_
55 ouT OM-ON Drum Rotation Qutput L
; 56 ouT CAP-FAST Capstan Motor High Speed H
§ 87 IDUT [ LM-REV . Loading Motor Forward H
58 ouT LM-FWD Loading Motor Reverse H
£ 59 ouT PAUSE Pause Control H
60 ouT P77 (G1) Display Digit Output H
51 ouT P80 (G2) Display Digit OQutput H
62 ouT P81 (G3) Display Digit Output H
63 ouT P82 (G4) Display Digit Output H
64 ouT P83 (G5) Display Digit Output H
) ouT P84 (G6) Display Digit Output H
66 ouT P85(G7) Display Digit Output H
67 ouT P86 (G8) Display Digit Output H
58 ouT P87(G9) Display Digit Output H
69 ouT P50 (a} Display Segment Qutput / Key Scan Signal Qutput H

5-2

MN18TI1B17



MN18T1617

Pin No | IN/OUT | Signal name Function Active Level
70 ouT P51 (b) Display Segment Qutput / Key Scan Signal Output H
71 ouT P52 (c) Display Segment OQutput / Key Scan Signal Output H
72 ouT P53 (d) Display Segment Output / Key Scan Signal Output H
73 ouT P54 (e) Display Segment Qutput / Key Scan Signal Output H
74 ouT P55 (f) Display Segment Output / Key Scan Signal Output H
75 ouT P56 (9) Display Segment Qutput / Key Scan Signal Output H
16 ouT P57 (h) Display Segment Qutput / Key Scan Signal Output H
17 ouT P80 (i) Display Segment Output / Key Scan Signal Output H
78 — -
19 —_— -
80 . —
81 —
82 ouT AFT-DEF AFT Defect Signal H
83 ouT V-MUTE Video Signal Mute Signal H
84 — —

5-3




WIRING DIAGRAM

MCVv-D P.C.B

6-1

_,an98765432| ouuo
6] od-g 6! AN 98
e vv@@@@s@ ®) 8i[%10-s @i LYol o8
z ° >[>= o 6 92
o AN EA N AR Ll viva-s Jii ) =
N o A Y £ = e A O 3 Sl Zwer b 91 o L8] o9
212121215/ 351818 (8]T ol |a Fei| 94-0 [sl Q AT
Cl=U7IR]|dldld Jiz]5 | MS-34 [bi < sl 0w
= ol €I] AGNO-a [€I [ Fs,_ _9¢
NI-[O|e|o|~[w[vle{m|a]— a
@ o T s =TS W y 92
$) ™ o @ 1TWMEHAD (11 s e 9!
o o - Ol JWMddSD [o1 2 14
o = 1 EE
u >z >>12n o 6 WMd-d50 |6
@ > 1> Qe 8 WWaHd-d |8
> oo o & = N ol
o Ui lElelrEglzizlzle > [BE Z| aNg [z —
s H131z(4|2]2]%181515 S o 9] J34—A |9 s
ala o - V|
a2 |e|ele o [N [e] FaT [s -
YEUUDURUYYS -]~ - ) v H-ad1 |b L~
J\J)_\/_\HJ\% vuh z|® §| A0 ¢ "y 1
LR LULUET o HEE N <l REESEE o a &
S 2 I 3snvd |1 g o -
- Jdlofa O alx
—l. o d|<|a|d < si-] © & a
— a
N A
B ™
©
P -
o929 (v13sNi]e
> ol [ 1ozl sl [ [ 2 E N RCRESTIE
o NEEREARNEREE il d o AS 1V
_Tw __._rPWTA_zWW —lamle oo AS NO-d |9
3lal=[ [ol=-]el=21] S aN9 s
o[~[o[0v] ¢im]a]— >|> tvd t
WU e €vd €
2vd |2
NOJOW3d| |
22T -
- 8-12
- Y,
J WA
(T 77TT 65432|w
AL I RRRRENAE
= ! 1] [W[=]
ﬂW%WW.RM%L@ uhLLGTN_L_n
al i AERERE wleju| JojulS
oY~ {OYoY MY — olo|olq|o|4|x|o \_/ (AALO
by =
ol [TIZirl@Y| <
M. &$D.. a_u o~ Olo|t|(mla|—
AENEEEE I
JellEE © 2leE[Rlele
! o
41
N-(@RanG) R NEE
N QT v-a1 ] 53 3 5 G v e |
N @ ASTIV (] 8-an]2)
. N (P @ ASTV) a7l L
- N (¢ 0-a7]+v)
) GEREID S SN (5] _Mag Jor ARRA
RN (o] Lavs-u ]9} JAE PYY [y By Py ey
|/ A S-12
€10 wl lolalzlole
82-12 mWEN&TN
EEH « R e P P S
w
po « (twinovle) (6] 1no-v ) s
Euw z 8 8 [213sin0
z = 0 L]173s1n0)
8 8 9 JoNoLNOv ) T
S (NL-v ) |
(]
v P [(INLI-V L] aNO LI
< G SIEERIED
3 2 cifa-aqfsi
; i v 5-a1|wl
¢l a-a7 €
2 ano 2l
1 o3=-a20n
ol{(-Y W=D oI
@ < |6 W26
O 1 [sfw-afs
- 5
9 ° _.mzm_w Mk o 3 ([z]ewaz
d & w » 9|.1N0-H| 9
ZTHWED D bl 1, 2348 e T £
A-Q (€ o dNOS N.IL P_v S _
INAS (2| 8q =D v] M3d b
B >nm4%:mn_u W clitwmafe
F| @ 530-4 |6 s HECERE
] o {S) gN |NREEEIE
Ll = 8d-2_ 1)
| o 5348-0 |9 |
> H-238 8 o[ 2HI |9
. 3 (o]
a90d ) MS$-48 ¢ ° oelzrals
s AG+84-0 |2 ! 2[[¥] aNo [®
AZI+NO-d I o z|fe[ano [c
A=ND 5 AECERE
BECEND
8 2 i
4 N L
9 od-a [1) |!| 9d-a]1
@ S ®an9[a)m W,Wazom
o v 94-a[€) 5 [|€|©aNsle
o € hzouuovupn Y| 94-Q | ¢ ._N.,H
@ (4 ®>N.§ﬂu S 1NODO-g S o Ire
I 1L @ozwwuﬁ |9 BzNo-d 9 =1
> Lavs a2 > |[£ @ aN[L
) O|8|Livsys
= _ Z|[6]®ano[e
—4—' [5-No

K2172-W



SYSTEM CONTROL TIMING CHARTS

1. OFF . CASSETTE | REC_.STOP—~FF—STOP—REW—STOP=PLAY

- 123r3
o NO 8713
1 Y N A A N N N O O ) ol 440 V- 1de——
= mH o
S RGN U U U8 AU VIS S SR S e S O DU & oy NO V-4
ONIYOT N0 | 2. 440 0-1de—
vd — @
. ONIGYOT 13 &
) ONIQVOT ¥4
BL| o o m
25| 2. : P ONIQYOT NN 13 &
z - d 8
z d01S <! .—n l ¥ — ”
— z. el | 5 ONIGYOT B4
ONOVOI N | 2eo I_ 3 2 1S Y.
8 - [ ONIGYOT NN >
@ M3y ¥
—ed L B . -- -
- o M3y St 4
PG I T b oy == ==L |
nm i ONIOVO B | Nd—e-rorerfeesnfoonasfoond o Ta
M w3 E | 4 l_ ﬂ =
e dois |_ _m d018}-5 $
———f e B T FEiY FUURS MU NS B S N — w = F ..... 4
ONVOT N | =y b4 ot 2T
W | @ =] Vi | o
a 4 — a-e 3 -
2 - ONIGVO1 | 3 . o~ s )
) I _J o vd| < =y *D E O.H
=] B <) h
3 ,Iww = N T ¥ L
B| Dewoeeead < -
-« ™S ]
w g3 l_ E W e WH -
K a 3ISNVd
&O.w nlN.vl' L ;;;;; BN m - 1(— 4N 3IsNvd: AVl A@
oNGvoT NN | S L b . NMOQ | TIONYO 0N =
Wil o 3snvd r
- W dn 3Isnvd
o =
ws,ﬂwx/[ahl .ﬂ W i I ol
g « o NMOO  TIONVD 3SION ) —— 1T 4
5|2 L o 35nvd 2
Rm -
o) = 5y
ST 2 5 e et I A _ i3 3 [ )
ONIGYOY NN | D L LN g S 5
vl | | 2
e Ml'.l; [ punbhh SEERt SEEEEE H Ia. W
2 ] . o prr «
Bl D A . o o 1%
- - i >
% 8 11 - 2 3 %
- y = < - <
- 7 T i e
3 b g 21| 48 C
g : S R B = w — Z-- B R RS R B S B e e e e R o e %
Kl R = - I ONIGVOT NN | 2T &
2 g vd g
ONIGYO1 NN 2z "
Vd w-. ......... 1 L R # B ) S —
B S . w oNYOY | o, k.
5] & r @ v, < b
z < —
- S W o 5 onavor nn | £ l_ o
20 S i o o S| o, S
Q ¥ & € g R I s el B &
5
o W a 1 > a 1 ¥
2 < p N @ 1
2 z. Lol 4% J z om
“ e
b — 2. ]
ONIVOT NN | = | ° |o 4 oniavoly 2, o
¥4 | & ] SH| b,
o o - o
| F . ] e e
ONIaVO1 NN - @ INIVOY NN | 5,
r3 , T < "l
o= 1 -4 ' 4. B _l 2 — & T M L
NO 014 - { SRS w =
¥ ¥ ¥ ! o ONIYOT | o | < [ ] ;
w o~ ™ 1 vd| < < m
1H3SNI e o s 1 z =
3113§5SYD @ & 3
a
440 ¥-14e—r w
440 §-13e— o 2 mH ], 2
NO v-13 t e —
~ ‘ 3 )
N
- L 4
a &
" : Do . ~ N . Lo Lo
W \ " i .
sl N o o~ QM0 WO Mmoo 0 W O ™~ W Mmoo 0nwN
N NN WS W DO 10 < nwe g o8 W <D e O v
) «

LD-A
s
o-C
Rogs]
D-FWD
D-REV
C-FWD
C-REV
C-FAST
P-ON
D-PB
D-REC
DM-ON
A-MUTE
TV/VCA
S-CLK
S-DATA
LD-A
L8
L
oD
D-FWD
D-REV
CFWD
C-REV
C-FAST
P-ON
D-PB
D-REC
OM-ON
AMUTE
TV/VCR
S-CLK
S-DAT.

-1 TC-9

.~



PARTS LIST

1. PARTS LIST PAGES
PARTS LIST (CABINET/FRONT) . . . . . .. . ... ... . . -1
PARTSLIST(DECK) . . ... ......... ... ... . 1-2
ELECTRICALPARTSLIST . .. ..... ... ... .. .. . 1-8

PRODUCT SAFETY NOTE

Products marked with a A have special characteristics important to safety. Before replacing
any of these components, read carefully the product safety notice of the Service Manual,
Don’ t degrade the safety of the product through improper servicing,

K2172CA




CABINET & FRONT PANEL PARTS LIST

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
A- 11X 9A02513000 FRONT ASSY
(CONSISTS OF FOLLOWING)
A- | 9A02513100 FRONT PANEL ASSY
A- 2 9A02513200 PLATE, COUNTER
A- 3 9A02513300 PLATE, TIMER
A- 4 9A02513400 DOOR, TIMER
A- 5 9A02513500 DOOR, CASSETTE
A- 6 9A02513600 SPRING, DOOR
A- 7 9A025§3700 CUSHION, DOOR
A- 8 9A02513800 SPACER
A- 9 9A01 106200 LATCH,
A=10 9A00474600 FOOT
A=il 9A02513900 PLATE, DECOLATION
A-16 9A02514000 CASE, TOP
A=17 9A02514100 PANEL, BOTTOM
A-18 9A02514200 LABEL, TYPE
A-19 9A02514300 JACK BOARD
Rj=- | 9A02514400 DECK ASSY
(See Deck Parts List)
B2- | 9A02514500 CABINET, MAIN
B2~ 7 SA02514600 GROUND PLATE, CONV.
B2- 3 3A01 107000 GROUND PLATE, MAIN
52- 4 9A01 107100 GROUND PLATE, PCB
8Z- % 9A00476000 STOPPER HOLDER, AC CORD
87- € 9A02514700 HOLDER, TRANS
Rr- 7 3A02514800 HEAT SINK
BZ2- & 9A02514900 HOLDER, FIP
B2- S 9A01897700 SHIELD, TOP
B2-10 9AC2515000 SHIELD PLATE,BOTTOM
B2-11 9A02515100 SHEET, INSULATOR
B2-12 9A02515200 SHEET,PREV.OF STATIC ECEC
L2- 2 SA02515400 SCR.P-TIG.BRAZ.FLANGE3XIO
L2- 4 GA00736100 SCREW, CE-TIGHT M4X8
L2-5 9A02515800 SCR,LAM|-TIG.A,Bl.HE.4XI2
L2- 7 9A02515500 SCREW,SEMS,PAN HEAD, M3X5
L2- 8 9A00046400 SCREW, P-T. FRANGED M3x8
2= 9A02515600 SCREW,P-TI.BIND HEAD,3X10
L2=i3 9A02515600 SCREW,P-T!.BIND HEAD,3XI0
2=14 9A02515600 SCREW,P-TI.BIND HEAD,3XI0
Li=3! 9A00477000 SCREW, TAP. B HEAD M3XI10
L7=32 9A00477000 SCREW, TAP. B HEAD M3Xi0
L =33 9A02515700 SCREW,TAPP.3IND HEAD 3Xi0
INCLUDED ACCESSORY
REF . NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
9A01425500 RF CORD
9A02515900 RF CABLE
9A02349000 RF CORD |.5M
9A01888300 REMOTE CONTROL BOX
9A02516000 OWNER'S MANUAL
9A02533600 ACCESS0.BAG230X370X0.025T
9A02533700 TOTAL CARE CARD
9A02350900 WARRANTY CARD
9A01027100 BATTERY, AA (R6) SIZE
9A02533800 DRY BATTERY

1-1

K2172CA




DECK ASSY PARTS LIST

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
ol 9A02304200 CYLINDER ASSY
02 9A01426100 DRUM, UPPER
03 9A01 108400 LOWER DRUM ASSY
04 9A01108500 MOUNT, CYLINDER
05 9A01108600 VIDEO OUT PCB ASSY
06 9A01 108700 SCREW, W SEMS, M2.6X6
07 9A02306900 MOTOR TM84
08 9A02307000 ~ SCRE.C-T.M2.6X20
09 9A00442000 SCREW, SEMS, M2.6X6
10 9A01109000 SCREW, BIND SEMS, M3X8
¥ 9A01109600 SCREW, C TAPPING, M3X10
12 9A01736000 SCREW, B-TIGHT, M2X6
13 9A01109200 SCREW, CAP, M2.6X3
14 9A02307100 FLAT SPRING,DR.G.
15 9A00444900 SCREW, C-TIGHT M2.6X5
16 9A01109400 BRACKET, DRUM GROUND
17 9A02307200 PCB ASSY, DM
18 9A00444900 SCREW, C-TIGHT M2.6X5
19 9A01109300 GROUND, DURM
20 9A01109500 WASHER, TOOTHED LOCK,M2.6
23 9A02304300 CONNECTO.BRACKET
32 9A01 112200 OPEN ANGLE ASSY
33 9A01112300 SCREW, C-TIGHT M2.6X4
34 9A02304700  ADJUSTER, TRACKIN.
35 9A00446800 GUIDE, TAPE
36 9A01 112400 SPRING, TAPE GUIDE
37 9A00459300 CAP, GUIDE
38 9A00447700 FLANGE (C), TAPE GUIDE
39 9A00447800 FLANGE (D), TAPE GUIDE
40 9A00447200 NUT, M3
41 9A01112700 RUBBER, DAMPER
51 9A01109800 LOADING BASE
52 9A0110990C BLOCK (L), LOADING
53 9A0I 110000 BLOCK (R), LOADING
54 9A0I110100 ROLLER POST, ST
55 9A01 110100 ROLLER POST, ST
56 9A0| 109200 SCREW, CAP, M2.6X3
57 9A00452800 SCREW, CANERA, M2X3
58 9A00444900  SCREW, C-TIGHT M2.6X5
59 9A01110200 PLATE (L), LOADING
60 9A01110300 BOSS, LOADING
6l 9A0I 110400 SPRING (L), LOADING GEAR
62 9A01110500 GEAR (L), T LOADING
63 9A01 110600 PLATE (R), LOADING
64 9A01110700 SPRING (R), LOADING GEAR
65 9A01110800 GEAR (R), T LOADING
66 9A00458600 WASHER, POLY 2.6X6X0.5
67 9A02304400 LOADING BASE ASY
68 9A02304500 LOADI .GEAR(L)ASY
69 9A02304600 LOAD! .GEAR(R)ASY
8l 9A02304800 HEAD BASE ASSY
82 9A01 117900 HEAD, ACE
83 9A02304900 BASE, HEAD
84 9A00737200 SCREW, AZIMUTH SP.M2.6X12
85 9A00451 100 SPRING, AZIMUTH
86 9A00447900 NUT, NYLON, M3
88 9A02305000 SCREW, M2.6X7
89 9AOI 118100 SCREW, SET, M3X6
90 9A01118200 SPRING, HEAD
91 9A01 118300 FULL ERASE PLATE ASSY
92 9A00452500 HEAD,FULL ERASE
K2172CA 1-2




REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
93 9A01118500 PLATE, FULL ERASE
94 9A01118600 SCREW, FLANGE BIND, M2X3
95 9A00447900 NUT, NYLON, M3
96 9A01118700 ROLLER, IMPEDANCE
97 9A01118800 SLEEVE, |MPEDANCE ROLLER
98 9A01118900 FLANGE (A), TAPE GUIDE
99 9A01119000 SPRING, TAPE GUIDE FLANGE
100 9A01119100 WASHER, PLANE 3X8X0.5
101 9A01119200 SPRING, FE PLATE
102 9A01119300 PLATE, FE SLIDE
103 9A01119400 SPRING, FE ACTUATE
104 9A01 119500 LEVER, FE ACTUATE
105 9A00459200 WASHER, POLY 2.1X5X0.5
121 9A01 119600 REEL ASSY,
122 9A00456500 WASHER, 3.1X6X0.5
131 9A01 119700 PINCH ROLLER ARM ASSY
132 9A01119800 ARM PINCH ROLLER
133 9A00450200 SCREW, SMALL M2.6X4
134 9A00454100 PINCH ROLLER,A
135 9A01119900 WASHER, POLY. 5X8X0.5
136 9A00472500 SCREW, SEMS, M2.6X4
137 9A01111300 COLLAR
138 9A01 120000 ANGLE, P ACTUATE
139 9A01120100 HOLDER, P ANGLE
140 9A01120200 SPRING, P ROLLER
141 9A01120300 PLATE (A), P SLIDE
142 9A0I 111300 COLLAR
143 9A00444900 SCREW, C-TIGHT M2.6X5
144 9A01 120400 JOINT PLATE
145 9A01 120500 ARM, P ACTUATE
146 9A01 120600 SPRING, P ACTUATE ARM
147 9A01112800 CRANK, P
148 9A01112900 COLLAR, P CRANK
149 9A01 113000 SCREW, C-TIGHT FH M2.6X4
150 9A0I113100 SLIDER, P
151 9A01 113200 SPRING, P SLIDER
152 9A01113300 COLLAR, P SLIDER
153 9A00444900 SCREW, C-TIGHT M2.6X5
154 9A01 113400 LEBER, P CAM
155 9A01113500 COLLAR, P CAM LEVER
156 9A00444900 SCREW, C-TIGHT M2.6X5
157 9A01120700 PLATE (B), P SLIDE
171 9A01 120800 CAPSTAN MOTOR ASSY
172 9A01113600 CAPSTAN, FLYWHEEL
173 9A0I113700 BELT, MAIN
174 9A01 113800 FLYWHEEL ANGLE ASSY
176 9A00456500 WASHER, 3.1X6X0.5
177 9A01120900 METAL HOUSING ASSY
178 9A01 121000 SCREW, C-TIGHT M2.6X8
179 9A00465900 SCREW, SEMS M3X4
180 9A02305100 NY,WA,2,92X5X0.5
191 9A01 121100 ARM, BACK TENSION
192 9A01 112300 SCREW, C-TIGHT M2.6X4
193 9A01121200 SUPPORT, BACK TENS!ON
194 9A01 112300 SCREW, C-TIGHT M2.6X4
195 9A01 121300 COLLAR, BAND HOLDER
196 9A01121400 BAND, BT
197 9A01121500 SPRING, BAND HOLDER
198 9A01110900 SPRING, BACK TENSION
199 9A01 121600 WASHER, POLY. 2.1X4X0.5
200 9A01 116400 PLATE, BT CHANGE
175 9A00443800 SCREW, C-TIGHT M3X5

1-3

K2172CA




REF. NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REMARKS
202 9A01 116500 LEVER, BT RETURN
203 9A01 111300 COLLAR
204 9A00444900 SCREW, C-TIGHT M2.6X5
205 9AO1 111000 PLATE, BT ACTUATE
206 9AOI 111100 LEVER, BT ACTUATE
207 9A01111200 COLLAR, BT ACTUATE PLATE
208 9A01121700 SPRING, BT ACTUATE PLATE
209 9A01111300 COLLAR
210 9A00445300 SCREW, S-TIGHT M2.6X3.5
211 9A00444900 SCREW, C-TIGHT M2.6X5
221 9A02305200 PLATE ASSY
222 9A02305300 PLATE SEMI ASSY
223 9A00462400 SCREW, SEMS M2X4
224 9A00444900 SCREW, C-TIGHT M2.6X5
226 9A02305400 GEAR,REEL DRIVE
228 9A01122500 WASHER, NYLON, 3.IX6X0.3
229 9A02305500 CLUTCH ASSY
230 9A01122700 WASHER, NYLON, 2.98X6X0.3
231 9A01122800 MIDDLE PULLEY ASSY
232 9A00458600 WASHER, POLY 2.6X6X0.5
233 9A01122900 BELT, DRIVE
234 9A01 123100 P GEAR ARM ASSY
235 9A02305600 GEAR, PLAY
236 9A01 123400 RF GEAR ARM ASSY
237 9A02305700" GEAR, FF
238 9A00452300 WASHER, POLY |.6X3.8X0.3
239 9A02305800 GEAR, ASSY, P
240 9A02305900 GEAR ASSY, RF
241 9A02306000 RETURN GEAR ASSY
242 9A02306100 RETRUN ARM
251 9A01123800 SHOE, BRAKE
251 9A01123800 SHOE, BRAKE
252 9A01123900 ARM, S BRAKE
253 9A01123600 SPRING, BRAKE ARM
254 9A01124100 ARM, T BRAKE
255 9A01 123700 S BRAKE ARM ASSY
256 9A01124000 T BRAKE ARM ASSY
257 9A0!124200 LIFTER, BRAKE
258 9A01124300 ACTUATOR, L BRAKE
259 9A01124400 HOOK, TRIGGER
260 9A01124500 LEVER, TRIGGER
261 9A01124600 PLATE, BRAKE
262 9A01124700 BRAKE ACTUATE, BASE
263 9A01122100 BRAKE,TAKE-UP SOFT
264 9A01124800 BRAKE, S SOFT
265 9A01122200 SCREW, SL FH M2X3
266 9A01122300 COLLAR,T-U SOFT BRAKE ARM
267 9A01124900 SPRING, L BRAKE ACTUATOR
268 9A01 122400 SPRING,T-U SOFT BRAKE ARM
269 9A01125000 SPRING, S SOFT BRAKE
270 9A00459200 WASHER, POLY 2.1X5X0.5
271 9A01125100 SPRING, TRIGGER LEVER
272 9A02306200 BRAKE ACTUAT.B.S.
273 9A02306300 BRAKE PLATE SPRI.
281 9A01 116600 LM ASSY
282 9A0I 116700 TRIGGER BEARING ASSY
283 9A01 116800 PULLEY, LOADING
284 9A00452300 WASHER, POLY 1.6X3.8X0.3
285 9A01116900 BELT, LOADING
286 9A01117000 ARM (B), SEARCH
287 9A00458600 WASHER, POLY 2.6X6X0.5
288 9A0I 117100 GEAR, LOADING
K2172CA 1-4




REF. NO. PARTS NO., DESCRIPTION REMARKS
289 9A00459200 WASHER, POLY 2,1X5X0.5
290 9A01 117200 ARM,BRACKE ACTUATE

291 9A0I 117300 ARM,EJECT ACTUATER

293 9A01 117500 CAM, LOADING

294 9A01117600 BRUSH, S

295 9A00465900 SCREW, SEMS M3X4

296 9A0I 117700 WASHER, POLY. 2.6X8X0.5
312 9A01114700 LOADING LEVER SEM{ ASSY
313 9A01 114800 ROLLER, CAM

314 9A01114900 PLATE, LOADING GEAR

315 9A01115000 COLLAR,LOADING GEAR PLATE
316 9A01115100 SCREW, C-TIGHT M3X6

317 9A01115200 LEVER SEM! ASSY

318 9A01115300 PLATE, SEMI ASSY

319 9A01 115400 SPRING, LOADING ACTUATE
320 9A01115500 PLATE,LOADING LEVER RELN,
321 9A00444100 SCREW, SEMS, M2X5

322 9A01 115600 SPRING, L GEAR PLATE

331 9A00444900 SCREW, C-TIGHT M2.6X5
332 9A01 111300 COLLAR

333 SA01115700 LEVER, REC

334 9A0!1115800 ACTUATOR, REC

335 9A01 115900 SPOKE, REC ACTUATE

336 9A01 116000 SENSOR, DEW

337 9A00472500 SCREW, SEMS, M2.6X4

338 9A02306400 PLATE, BASE

339 9A01 116200 SCREW, S-TIGHT M2.6X5
341 9A01 111400 SWITCH, LEAF

342 9A00444900 SCREW, C-TIGHT M2.6X5
342 9A01111500 WIRE

344 9A01 111600 HOLDER, WIRE

345 9A02306500 L(AMP HOLDER ASSY

346 9A01736400 SPRiING, REC LEVER

347 9A02306700 COLLER, SCREW

361 9AD1113900 ACTUATOR, EJECT

362 9A01 111300 TOLLAR

363 9A00444900 SCREW, C-TIGHT M2.6X5
364 9A01 114000 PLATE, L BRAKE

36° 9A01 111300 COLLAR

366 9M00444900 SCREW, C-TIGHT M2.6X5
367 GO 114100 £ IOLER ARM ASSY

368 SAD1 114200 £ FOLER ARM SEMI ASHY

3€ AU 114300 PYLLEY, EIECT

370 9A00452300 WASHER, POLY |..6X3.8X0.3
371 DA01 114400 SPRING, 'IDLER ARM

372 9AO0458200 WASHER, POLY Z.1X5X0.5
373 9A01''14500 BELT, FRONT LOADING

330 9A02306600 LOAD!.ASSY,FRONT

391 9A01 126000 CASSET. LOAD BRACKET ASSY
392 9A01126100 FRONT LOADING CLUTCH ASSY
393 9A01126200 FRONT LOADING PCB ASSY
394 9A01126300 SENSOR, PCB (RM)

395 9A01126400 C. LOAD BRACKET SEMI ASSY
396 9A01126500 LEVER, IN SW

397 9A01126600 LEVER, S SW

398 9A01126700 BEARING (A), F WORM

399 9A00452300 WASHER, POLY |.6X3.8X0.3
Al 3400472500 SCREW, SEMS, M2.6X4

49 3200444100 SCREW, SEMS, M2X5

4] 7451126807 CASSETTE HOLDER ASSY

4z FRLLLETENG  HOLDER, CASSETTE

[ ZRULLETTLL PLETE, S_IDE

K2172CA




REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS

414 9A00467800 LOCK PLATE (R)

415 9A0I 111300 COLLAR

416 9A01126900 SPRING, LOCK

417 9A00998800 SCREW, CAMERA M2.6X3

420 9A01 129500 FRONT ANGLE ASSY

421 9A01129600 ANGLE, FRONT

422 9A01 129700 GUIDE (R), TAPE

423 9A01129800 GUIDE (L), TAPE

430 9A01127000 SIDE PLATE (R) ASSY

43| 9A01 127100 PLATE (R), SIDE

432 SAO0I 127200 PLATE, CASSETTE PUSH

433 9A00468800 SCREW, CAMERA M2.3X2

434 9A00468900 LEVER, OPEN

435 9A00469000 SPRING, OPEN LEVER

436 9A00469100 COLLAR, OPEN LEVER

437 9A00522100 SCREW, CAMERA M2x4

438 9A00469300 LEVER, LOCK RELEA.

439 9A01127300 ROLLER, GUIDE

440 9A00469400 ROLLER, GUIDE

445 9A01127400 SIDE PLATE (L) ASSY

446 9A01127500 PLATE (L), SIDE

447 9A01127200 PLATE, CASSETTE PUSH

448 9A00468800 SCREW, CAMERA M2.3X2

449 9A00738200 LOCK PLATE (L)

450 9A01127600 SPRING, (L), LOCK PLATE

45| 9A00470000 COLLAR, LOCK PLATE

452 3A00470100 SCREW, CAMERA M2.6X2.5

453 9A01127300 ROLLER, GUIDE

460 9A02307300 FRAME (R) ASSY

461 9A02307400 FRAME (R)

462 9A0112790C WORM WHEEL ASSY

463 9A01128000 WHEEL, WORM

464 SA0112810C GEAR, FRICTION

465 9A01128200 SPRING, FRICTION

466 9A01 128300 LIFT GEAR (R) ASSY

467 9A0047090C GEAR (R), LIFT

468 9A00471000 ARM, LIFT

469 9A00471100 SPRING, LIFT GEAR

470 9A00471200 GUIDE, OPEN LEVER

47| 9A00471300 SLEEVE, GUIDE

472 9A00450500 E-RING, 2.5

480 9A02307500 FRAME (L) ASSY

481 9A02307600 FRAME (L)

482 9A01128700 SENSOR, PCB (LM)

483 9A01128800 GEAR (L) ASSY, LIFT

484 9A00471800 GEAR (L), LIFT

485 3A00471000 ARM, LIFT

486 9A00471100 SPRING, LIFT GEAR

487 9A02307700 LEVER, LIFT

488 9A02307800 SPRING,LIFT LEVE.

489 9A00450500 E-RING, 2.5

490 9A01 129100 SCREW, SEMS, M2.6X7

49| 9A00471300 SLEEVE, GUIDE

498 9A00469500 STAY, TOP

499 9A01129200 WIRE, END SENSOR

500 9A01129300 ANGLE, REAR

501 9A02307900 PLATE, UPPER

502 9A01736600 SHAFT, SYNCHRONI!ZE

503 9A01129400 GEAR (A), SYNCHRONIZE

504 9A00450500 E-RING, 2.5

505 9A00472500 SCREW, SEMS, M2.6X4

506 9A00468000 SCREW, CAMERA M2,.6X3
K2172CA 1-6




REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
507 9A00472600 SCREW, CAMERA M2,.3X2.5
508 9A00444900 SCREW, C-TIGHT M2.6X5
531 9A01125200 PLATE, RG SLIDE

532 9A01125300 SPRING, RG SLIDE

533 9A01125400 COLLAR, RG SLIDE PLATE
534 9A00462400 SCREW, SEMS M2X4

535 9A01125500 BASE, RG SLIDE

536 9A02306800 ARM SEM| ASSY,RG

537 9A00458600 WASHER, POLY 2.6X6X0.5
538 9A01125700 ARM, RG ACTUATE

539 9A00459200 WASHER, POLY 2,1X5X0.5
540 9A01125800 RG ACTUATOR

-7

K2172CA




NOTE:
As regards the resisters and capacitors, refer
to the circuit diagrams and the PCB assy
drawings contained in this manual.
MCV PCB ASSY
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
9A02516100 MCV PCB ASSY
(Consists of MCV-A,B,C,D,E,F,H,I,
MSV,SVV PCB ASSY)
9A02516200 MCV PCB
(Consists of MCV-A,B,C,D,E,F,H,| PCB)
9A02516300 MCV-A PCB ASSY
CL-D 9A02517600 CONNECTOR ASSY 6P
CL-9 9A02517700 JUMPER WIRE 12P
D402,500 9A02382800 SWITCHING DIODE 155254
D402,500 9A02366000 SWITCHING DIODE US1040M
D402,500 9A02361500 SWITCHING DIODE GMBOIB
D501 9A02421500 DIODE 155252
D501 9A02420500 DIODE US1090M
D501 9A02361500 SWITCHING DIODE GMBOIB
D502-504  9A02382800 SWITCHING DIODE 1SS254
D502-504  9A02366000 SWITCHING DIODE USI1040M
D502-504  9A02361500 SWITCHING DIODE GMBOIB
D509,510  9A02382800 SWITCHING DIODE 155254
D509,510 9A02361500 SWITCHING DIODE GMBOIB
D509,510  9A02366000 SWITCHING DIODE USI040M
D518 9A02382800 SWITCHING DIODE 155254
D518 9A02366000 SWITCHING DIODE US1040M
D518 9A02361500 SWITCHING DIODE GMBOIB
D519 9A02365300 ZENER DIODE MTZ8.28B
D519 9A02365800 ZENER DIODE UZ8.2BSB
HIC400 9A02517900 HIC/SERVO BX-7840
1C400 9A02310000 |1C BA6209N
1C401 9A00741800 1C.,BA62198B
1C500 9A02517800 IC/1 CHIP MNI871617
1C501 9A01738100 IC LA6339 (L INEAR)
1C501 9A01755200 IC NJIM290IN
1C501 9A01738200 1C BA10339 (LINEAR)
1C502 9A02002900 IC PST529D~-2
1C503 9A02518000 |IC X24COl
1C504,505 9A00741500 IC.,AN78MOSF
1C504,505 9A01791900 IC NJM78MOSFA (LINEAR)
1C504,505 9A02314400 IC UPC78MOSFA
L501 9A02389600 INDUCTOR LF-7R5 47UH-SFT
L528 9A00482100 COIL, MICROINDUCTOR 47UH
QR501 9A02518100 R.BUILT=IN TRANS.DTA|24ES
QR501 9A00745200 D. TRANSISTOR 2SA[346
Q500 9A02356100 TRANSISTOR 25B892(S)
Q500 9A02356200 TRANSISTOR 2SB892(T)
Q500 9A02356300 TRANSISTOR 2SB1010(Q)
Q500 9A02356400 TRANSISTOR 2SBI010(R)
Q501 9A02360300 TRANSISTOR 25C2808¢(S)
Q501 9A02360200 TRANSISTOR 25C2808(R)
R401 9A00743200 R. OXIDE FILM 3.3 W
R401 9A00495200 R, OXIDE FILM 3.3 IW
R402 9A02518200 R.METAL OXIDE FILM 3.3 2w
R402 9A02518300 R.METAL OXIDE FILM 3.3 2w
RX501 9A02518400 R. NETWORK 7P 47K-6
K2172CA 1-8

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
RX501 9A01756300 R. NETWORK 473J
VR400 9A00519700 R. SEMI-FIXED 200K (B)
VR400 9A01429800 R. SEMI-EIXED 200K (B)
X500 9A01895300 RESONATOR, CERAMIC 4. |9MHZ
X501 9A01895200 X'TAL, 32KHZ
X501 9A02518500 QUARTS CRYSTAL UNIT 32KHZ
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

9A02516400 MCV-B PCB ASSY
co-771 9A01893900 RF CONVERTER,
D701,702  9A02382800 SWITCHING DIODE 155254
D701,702  9A02366000 SWITCHING DIODE US]040M
D701,702  9A0236!500 SWITCHING DIODE GMBOIB
D731,751 9A02382800 SWITCHING DIODE 155254
D731,751  9A02366000 SWITCHING DIODE US|040M
D731,751  9A02361500 SWITCHING DIODE GMBOIB
D773,774 9A02382800 SWITCHING DIODE 155254
D773,774  9A02366000 SWITCHING DIODE US|040M
D773,774 9A02361500 SWITCHING DIODE GMBOIB
D972,975 9A02382800 SWITCHING DIODE 155254
D972,975 9A02366000 SWITCHING DIODE USIO040M
D972,975 9A02361500 SWITCHING DIODE GMBOIB
1C701 9A02519700 IC LA7910
1C702 9A00742300 IC.,L5631
1C702 9A00494900 IC.,UPC574)
1C731 9A00519300 IC.,LA7210 LINEAR
1C791 9A00749100 |C AN78LOS
1791 9A01 142800 IC NJM78LO5A
IC791 9A02519800 |C UPC78L05J
1951 9A01890800 IC NJM2233AS
1C971 9A01890900 IC LA7221
1C971 9A01429300 IC BA7021 (LINEAR)
JK772,773 9A01432400 JACK, RCA
Q332 9A02363900 PCB JUMPER P5.0MM
Q333,334  9A02356800 TRANSISTOR 25CI740(Q)
Q333,334  9A02359300 TRANSISTOR 2SCI740(R)
Q333,334  9A02356700 TRANSISTOR 2SC536SP(E)
Q333,334  9A02394100 TRANSISTOR 25C536SP(F)
Q701 9A02356800 TRANSISTOR 2SCi740(Q)
Q701 9A02359300 TRANSISTOR 25C|740(R)
Q701 9A02356700 TRANSISTOR 2SC536SP(E)
Q701 9A02394100 TRANSISTOR 25C536SP(F)
Q702 9A02365100 FET 25K|28(P)
Q702 9A02365200 FET 2SK128(Q)
Q702 9A02364900 FET 25K304(C)
Q702 9A02365000 FET 2SK304(D)
Q772 9A02352000 TRANSISTOR 2SA933(Q)
Q772 9A02352300 TRANSISTOR 25A933(R)
Q772 9A02352500 TRANSISTOR 2SA608SP(E)
Q772 9A02419300 TRANSISTOR 2SA608SP(F)
Q773 9A02356800 TRANSISTOR 2SCI740(Q)
Q773 9A02359300 TRANSISTOR 2SCI1740(R)
Q773 9A02356700 TRANSISTOR 2SC536SP(E)
Q773 9A02394100 TRANSISTOR 2SC536SP(F)
Q774,791  9A02351900- TRANSISTOR 25A8545(Q)
Q774,791  9A02352200 TRANSISTOR 2SA854S(R)
Q774,791  9A02352900 TRANSISTOR 2SAI317(S)
Q774,791  9A02353000 TRANSISTOR 2SA1317(T)




REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
QR331,701 9A02518100 R.BUILT-IN TRANS.DTAI24ES T231 9A00740900 COIL, 0SC, AUDIO
QR331,701 9A02418000 R.BUILT-IN TRANSI.2SA|346 T23| 9A01897100 COIL, OSC, AUDIO
QR332,702 9A02394000 R.BUILT-IN TRANS.DTCI24ES T231 9A01897000 COIL, 0SC, AUDIO
QR332,702 9A02359400 R.BUI_T-IN TRANSI.2SC3400 VR I, 2 9A02522200 R. VARIABLE EVN-D2AA03B823
VR I, 2 9A02522300 TRIMMER POTENTIOMETER 2K
QR791 9A02394000 R.BUILT-IN TRANS.DTCI24ES
QR791 9A02359400 R.BUILT-IN TRANSI.2SC3400 VR I, 2 9A02311700 R.SEMI-FI.2.2K(B)
R707 9A00746600 R. OXIDE FILM 1.2K IW VR23| 9A02522400 R. VARIABLE EVN-D2AAQ3B15
R779 9A00486200 R. OXIDE FILM 330 IW VR231 9A01897300 R. SEMI-F|XED 100K (B)
R779 9A01429600 R. OXIDE FILM 330 IW VR231 9A01144600 R. SEMI-FIXED 100K (B)
TU701 9A01894000 TUNER UNIT
X751 9A01 147700 CERAMIC RESONATOR 500KHZ
9A01432300 RCA PLUG CORD
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
9A02516600 MCV-D PCB ASSY
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION D801,809  9A02382800 SWI!TCHING DIODE 155254
D801,809  9A02366000 SWITCHING DIODE US1040M
9A02516500 MCV-C PCB ASSY D801,809  9A02361500 SWITCHING DIODE GMBOIB
FiP80I 9A02522700 FIP F1P8DCM7
cL-3 9A02520600 CONNECTOR ASSY ISP L8901 9A02387800 INDUCTOR 100UH-K~AXT
CN-A 9A023]12000 CONNECT,SIDE 17P
CN-EA 9A02520900 CONNECTOR ASSY RS80! 9A01 147200 REMOTE SENSOR
CN-F 9A02521000 CONNECTOR ASSY 2P SW80! 9A01 138000 SWITCH, SLIDE 1C-2P
CN-G 9A01143900 CONNECTOR HOUSING 6P SW803,815 9A02522800 PUSH SWITCH
SW803,815 9A01894800 SWITCH, PUSH
iC i 9A0231 1300 |C HA!IBO4INT SW803,815 9A02312200 SWITCH, PUSH
1C201 9A01 144500 IC.,BA7767AS LINEAR
Lol 9A02388400 INDUCTOR LF-7R5 22UH-5FT Sw817,827 9A02522800 PUSH SWITCH
L2 9A02388100 INDUCTOR 18UH SW817,827 9A01894800 SWITCH, PUSH
L3 9A02521100 INDUCTOR I5UH K SW817,827 9A02312200 SWITCH, PUSH
VR8O 9A02522900 ROTARY.POTENTIOMETER 20K
L 4 9A02389100 INDUCTOR 33UH K VR8O 9A01147100 POTENTIOMETER 20K (B)
L 5 9A02388900 INDUCTOR 27UH
L 6 9A02388300 INDUCTOR 180UH K VR802 9A00747200 POTENTIOMETER 250K (B)
L 7 9A02390100 INDUCTOR 82UH-AXT VR802 9A00499300 POTENTIOMETER 250K (B)
L 8 9A02389700 INDUCTOR 47UH-K-AXT
L 9 9A02387700 INDUCTOR 100UH K
L 10, 11 9A02521200 INDUCTOR 150UH K
L201 9A02387700 INDUCTOR 100UH K
L202 9A0 1896300 COIL, MICROINDUCTOR 18MH MCV-E PCB ASSY
L202 9A00755500 COIL, MICROINDUCTOR |8MH REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
L202 9A01759700 COIL, MICROINDUCTOR |8MH
L202 9A00482700 COIL, MICROINDUCTOR |8MH CN- 9 9A01757600 CONNECTOR, (TOP) 2P
L202 9A02382700 INDUCTOR 18MH
e i, 2 9A02356800 TRANSISTOR 2SC1740(Q)
¢ 1, 2 9A02359300 TRANSISTOR 2SC|740(R)
v 1, 2 9A02356700 TRANSISTOR 2SC536SP(E)
v i, 2 9A02394100 TRANSISTOR 2SC536SP(F) REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
Q231 9A02356900 TRANSISTOR 25C2060(Q)
231 9A02360600 TRANSISTOR 2SD400(F) 9A02516800 MCV-F PCB ASSY
Q241 9A02351900 TRANSISTOR 2S5A8545(Q) CN-D 9A01436000 CONNECTOR BASE 6P (TOP)
Q241 9A02352200 TRANSISTOR 2SA854S(R)
Q241 9A02352900 TRANSISTOR 2SAI317(S)
Q241 9A02353000 TRANSISTOR 2SAI317(T)
Q504 9A02356800 TRANSISTOR 2SCI740(Q)
Q504 9A02359300 TRANSISTOR 2SCI740(R) REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
Q504 9A02356700 TRANSISTOR 2SC536SP(E)
Q504 9A02394100 TRANSISTOR 2SC536SP(F) 9A02516900 MCV-H PCB ASSY
QR ! 9A02394000 R.BUILT-IN TRANS.DTCI24ES
QR i 9A02359400 R.BUILT-IN TRANS!.25C3400 CN-C 9A01 136600 CONNECTOR, (SIDE) 9P
QR241 9A02394000 R.BUILT-IN TRANS.DTCI24ES
dm7241 9A02359400 R.BUILT-IN TRANS!,2SC3400
RX552 3A02521900 R. NETWORK 47K-4
=4502 9A02522000 R. NETWORK 5P 47K-4

1-3

K2172CA




REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
9A02517000 MCV-1 PCB ASSY QRS7 9A02394000 R.BUILT-IN TRANS.DTCI24ES
QRS7 9A02359400 R.BUILT-IN TRANSI.25C3400
CN-14 9A01436300 CONNECTOR, (TOP) 4P T 51 9A01428300 FILTER LPF 3MHZ
JK772,773 9A01436200 JACK, BNC T 51 9A00515900 FILTER LPF 3MHZ
L2- 8 9A00046400 SCREW, P-T. FRANGED M3X8 T101 9A02314200 FILTER, LC
VR51,52  9A00522900 R. SEMI-FIXED 5K (B)
VRS1,52  9A00488200 R. SEMI-FIXED 5K (B)
VRS3 9A01738700 R. SEMI-FIXED 2K (B)
VRS3 9A01738600 R. SEMI-FIXED 2K (B)
MSV PCB ASSY VRS54 9A02002000 R. SEMI-FIXED 500(3)
REF. NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION VRS54 9A01852500 R. SEMI-FIXED 500 (B)
VR54 9A02315100 R.SIMI-F1X.500(B)
9A02308300 MSV PCB VR55 9A00522900 R. SEMI-FIXED 5K (B)
CL-7 9A02524400 PIN HEADE.ANGLE,22P VR55 9A00488200 R. SEMI-FIXED 5K (B)
D 51 9A02366000 SWITCHING DIODE USI040M X101 9A02315200 X'TAL4.433619MHZ
D 51 9A02382800 SWITCHING DIODE 155254 X101 9A02315300 X'TAL4.433619MHZ
D 51 9A02361500 SWITCHING DIODE GMBOIB
D102 9A02366000 SWITCHING DIODE US|040M
D102 9A02382800 SWITCHING DIODE 155254
D102 9A02361500 SWITCHING DIODE GMBOIB
DLIOI 9A02314300 FILTER, COMB SSV PCB ASSY
DLIOI 9A01890700 FILTER COMB 4.,43MHZ
REF. NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
IC 51 9A02524500 IC LA7323
IC 52 9A02314600 1T LC8992 9A02525000 SVV PCB
IC 53 9A00741500 IC. ,AN78MOSF CLI6 9A02525100 PIN HEAD.,ANGLE,20P
IC 53 9A02314400 IC UPC78MOSFA CN-E 9A00490100 CONNECTOR, (TOP) 2P
IC 53 9A01791900 1C NJM78MOSFA (L INEAR) D401 9A02382800 SWITCHING DIODE 155254
D401 9A02366000 SWITCHING DIODE US1040M
Ic101 9A02314500 IC LA733IN D401 9A02361500 SWITCHING DIODE GMBOIB
L 51,52 9A02389900 INDUCTOR 68UH K
L 53 9A02387800  INDUCTOR |00UH-K-AXT 1C402 9A01428600 IC MN6748 FVAP
L 57 9A02389700  INDUCTOR 47UH-K-AXT Q400 9A02356800 TRANSISTOR 2SCI740(Q)
L101 9A02388100 INDUCTOR |18UH Q400 9A02359300 TRANSISTOR 2SCI740(R)
Q400 9A02356700 TRANSISTOR 2SC536SP(E)
L102 9A0252460C  INDUCTOR 3.9UH K Q400 9A02394100 TRANSISTOR 2SC536SP(F)
L103,106  9A02389300 INDUCTOR LF5RO 330UH-AXT
L105 9A02524700  INDUCTOR 270UH K QR400 9A00489200 D. TRANSISTOR DTCI24ES
L107 9A02521 100  INDUCTOR I15UH K QR400 9A00744900 D. TRANSISTOR 2SC3400
Q 51,54  9A02352000 TRANSISTOR 25A933(Q) VR40| 9A01764300 R. SEMI-FIXED 200K (B)
Q 51,54  9A02352300 TRANSISTOR 2SA933(R)
Q 51,54  9A02419300 TRANSISTOR 2SA608SP(F)
Q 51,54  9A02352500 TRANSISTOR 25A608SP(E)
Q 52,53  9A02356800 TRANSISTOR 25CI740(Q)
Q 52,53  9A02359300 TRANSISTOR 2SCI740(R) PSV PCB ASSY
Q 52,53  9A02356700 TRANSISTOR 2S5C536SP(E) REF. NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
Q 52,53  9A02394100 TRANSISTOR 2SC536SP(F)
Q 55,56  9A02356800 TRANSISTOR 2SCI740(Q) 9A02523100 PSV PCB
Q 55,56  9A02359300 TRANSISTOR 2SCI740(R) CN-9 9A01768500 CONNECTOR, (TOP) | 2P
Q 55,56  9A02356700 TRANSISTOR 2SC536SP(E) D601-604  9A01438900 DIODE IN40O3
D601-604  9A01438600 DIODE GPI0-4003
Q 55,56  9A02394100 TRANSISTOR 2SC536SP(F) D605 9A01145600 DIODE BRIDGE $4VB20
Ql0l 9A02356800 TRANSISTOR 25C1740(Q)
Q101 9A02359300 TRANSISTOR 25CI740(R) D605 9A00500100 D1ODE,KBLO2
Qlol 9A02356700 TRANSISTOR 2SC536SP(E) D605 9A01 145500 DIODE BRIDGE RS4C3L
Qlo1 9A02394100 TRANSISTOR 2SC536SP(F) D605 9A02523200 BRIDG.DIODE BR32J0!
D606-611  9A01438900 DIODE |N4003
Q102,107  9A02360400 TRANSISTOR 2SC2839(E) D606-611  9A01438600 DIODE GPI0-4003
Q102,107  9A02360500 TRANSISTOR 2SC2839(F)
Q102,107  9A02360000 TRANSISTOR 25C2058(Q) D612 9A02363900 PCB JUMPER P5.OMM
Q102,107 9A02360100 TRANSISTOR 25C2058(R) D613 9A02420000 ZENER DIODE MTZ6.28
Q103 104  9A02356800 TRANSISTOR 25CI740(Q) D613 9A02523300 ZENE.D!ODE UZ6.2BSB
D614 9A02420100 ZENER DIODE MTZ30A
Q103,104  9A02359300 TRANSISTOR 25CI740(R) 0614 9A02523400 ZENER DIODE UZ30BSA
Q103,104  9A02356700 TRANSISTOR 2SC536SP(E)
Q103,104  9A02394100 TRANSISTOR 2SC536SP(F) F601 9A00520900 FUSE T-200MA/250V
QR53,54  9A02394000 R.BUILT-IN TRANS.DTCI24ES F601 9A02005400 FUSE T200MA
QR53,54  9A02359400 R.BUILT-IN TRANSI.25C3400 F602 9A00418800 FUSE 500M/MA/250V
F602 9A02005500 FUSE TSOOMA
K2172CA 1-10




REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
1C601 9A00504100 IC.,AN7818F LINEAR
1C601 9A01 145700 IC NJMTBIBFA (LINEAR)
1C602,603 9A00746500 1C AN78}2F
1C602,603 9A01145900 IC NJM7812FA (LINEAR)
Q602 9A02361100 TRANSISTOR 2SD1207(S)
Q602 9A02361200 TRANSISTOR 2SD|207(T)
Q602 9A02360900 TRANSISTOR 2SD1384(Q)
Q602 9A02361000 TRANSISTOR 2SD1384(R)
Q603 9A02356300 TRANSISTOR 2SB1010(Q)
Q603 9A02356400 TRANSISTOR 2SBI0I10(R)
Q603 9A02356100 TRANSISTOR 2SB892(S)
Q603 9A02356200 TRANSISTOR 2SB892(T)
T60!1 9A02523700 POW.TRANS 240V/50HZ
9A00063500 STOPPER, AC CORD
9A00521 100 FUSE HOLDER
9A00521400 AC CORD
9A01439500 AC CORD

K2172CA



MU-306

TEAC.

~

TEAC CORPORATION

Musashino Center Bldg., 1-19-18, Nakacho, Musashino-shi, Tokyo 180, Japan Phone: (0422) 52-5081

TEAC AMERICA, INC.

7733 Telegraph Road, Montebello, California 90640 Phone: (213) 726-0303

TEAC CANADA LTD.

340 Brunel RD, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 2C2, Canada Phone: 416-890-8008

TEAC UK LIMITED

5 Marlin House, Marlins Meadow, The Croxley Centre, Watford, Herts, WD1 8YA, U.K. Phone: 0923-225235

TEAC DEUTSCHLAND GmbH

Bahnstrasse 12, 6200 Wiesbaden-Erbenheim, West Germany Phone: 0611-71580

TEAC FRANCE S.A.

17, Rue Alexis-de-Tocqueville CE 005 92182 Antony Cedex, France Phone: (1) 42.37.01.02

TEAC AUSTRALIA PTY,, LTD.

106 Bay Street, Port Melbourne Victoria 3207, Australia Phone: (03) 646-1733

o

J

PRINTED IN JAPAN 1090 F 0.12 M—0414




